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Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Northern 19.110-Acre Parcel 

Located in the Northwest Corner of the 
Palm Beach County Park Airport 

Lantana, Florida 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
In accordance with the CH2M-Hill Purchase Order Number 907987, Revision 6, Dated August 17, 2006 
and Revision 7, Dated November 11, 2006, ENTEL Environmental Companies, Inc. (ENTEL) has completed 
a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the northern 19.110-acre parcel, located at the Palm Beach 
County Park Airport, 2633 Lantana Road, Lantana, Florida.  The intent of this study was to evaluate the 
current and past use of the property in order to assess the potential for soil and groundwater contamination 
and identify recognized environmental conditions, utilizing commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 
information and visual observation of the sites and surrounding areas.  Recognized environmental 
conditions is defined by the ASTM E 1527 standard as "the presence or likely presence of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past 
release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures 
on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property.  The term includes 
hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws.  The term is 
not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to 
public health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if 
brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies." 
 
Methodologies used included: a field inspection of the subject property, a walking survey of the 
surrounding properties and interviews of neighboring individuals.  The property was inspected for the 
presence, location and amounts, if any, of hazardous or toxic materials either on the property, migrating 
away from or migrating onto the property from adjacent properties.  This study was specifically designed 
to preliminarily identify the presence, location and amounts, if any, of underground storage tanks, 
aboveground storage tanks, vent pipes, fill ports, fuel dispensers, petroleum products, drums, dumping, 
filling, unusual or noxious odors, monitor wells, compliance wells, potable water supply wells, artesian 
wells, roads or trails with no apparent outlet, stained soils, denuded or devegetated areas, obvious 
threatened or endangered species habitats, obvious wetlands, and chemical, hazardous, biohazardous or 
toxic materials storage, handling, transport and disposal areas.  Additionally, reviews of federal, state and 
local environmental regulatory data bases, aerial photographic maps, and various scientific maps 
including topographic, geologic, well field, groundwater flow direction were conducted.  Additional 
information was supplied by: Environmental Data Research (EDR); Palm Beach County Departments: 
Property Appraiser's Office, Engineering, and Environmental Resources Management (ERM); United 
States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA); United States Department of the Interior Geological 
Survey (USGS) and Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS); Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA); United States Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Services (SCS); and the Florida 
Geologic Society (FGS). 
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geologic materials were obtained by an examination of well cuttings.  In a few cases data 
concerning yield and drawdown or pumping test in the water-table aquifer area available.  The 
hydrologic properties of the water-table aquifer described in this report will be considered by 
areas: the coastal ridge, the sandy flatwoods and the Everglades. 
 
The sand and shell materials comprising the water-table aquifer in the coastal ridge area of eastern 
Palm Beach County generally are about 300 feet deep.  Thin beds of limestone or sandstone usually 
occur locally, but in the vicinity of Boca Raton and Delray Beach a bed of permeable sandstone 
about 100 feet in thickness underlies about 80 feet of sand.  Confining beds, approximately 600 feet 
in thickness composed of sandy and clayey marl, underlie the water-table formations and prohibit a 
vertical movement of water.  In some places the upper 100 feet of this confining unit contains some 
permeable sand and shell beds.  Underlying the confining beds is a thick series of permeable 
limestones containing water under pressure.” 

 
 
4.2 United States Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Service – Soil 

Survey of Palm Beach County Area, Florida 
 
This survey, dated 1974, was reviewed in order to determine the soil legend (classification) at the subject 
property.  The property is shown on Sheet 94 of the Survey as it appeared in 1974.  The land was 
developed when the aerial photograph was taken.  Three soil classifications (based upon soil legend 
assigned by the Soil Conservation Service) are shown for Sections 31 & 32, Township 44 South, Range 
43 East (the subject property location).  A description of each classification follows: 
 
SOIL LEGENDS 
 
BM – Basinger and Myakka sands, depressional - These are nearly level, very poorly drained, sandy 
soils in shallow depressions.  The depressions are small to large isolated ponds or poorly defined narrow 
drainageways that have many branches.  Generally, Basinger soils make up about 45 percent of this 
complex.  Both soils can occur separately or together.  The water table is above the surface for 3 to 9 
months or more in most years. 
 
Ba – Basinger fine sand - This nearly level, poorly drained, deep, sandy soil in board grassy sloughs in 
the eastern part of the county.  This soil has the pedon described as representative of the series.  The 
water table is within 10 inches of the surface for 2 to 6 months in most years and within 10 to 30 inches 
for the rest of the year. 
 
Sa – Sanibel muck - This is a nearly level, poorly drained, deep, sandy soil that has a thin organic layer 
on the surface.  This soil is in depressions, drainageways and broad flats that are transitional to the 
organic soils in the Everglades.  It has a pedon described as representative of the series.  Under natural 
conditions, the water table is within 10 inches of the surface for 6 to 12 months in most years.  Water 
covers the surface 2 to 6 months during wet periods. 
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4.3 United States Geological Service Topographic Quadrangles 
 
4.3.1 Lake Worth Quadrangle 
 
This 7.5 minute topographic quadrangle dated 1945, photorevised 1983, bathymetry added 1986 was 
examined in order to determine geographical features at or near the subject properties.  The elevation of 
the subject property is approximately 10-15 feet above sea level (National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 
1929) with no apparent vertical relief.  This map shows the site as a marsh or wetland.  Major 
geographical features located near the property include Lake Osborne, a freshwater recreational lake, 
located approximately 3,000 feet east of the subject property.  The subject property is located on the Park 
Airport property. 
 
 
4.4 National Wetlands Inventory 
 
4.4.1 Lake Worth Quadrangle 
 
This wetland inventory map is based upon the 7.5 minute Lake Worth topographic quadrangle.  The 
subject property is located within the mapping area.  The area where the subject property is located has 
three distinct legends.  These include: PSS3A – Palustrine Scrub Shrub Board Leaved Evergreen 
Temporary; PEM5C – Palustrine Emergent Narrow Leaved Persistent Seasonal; and PEM5A - 
Palustrine Emergent Narrow Leaved Persistent Temporary. 
 
 
5.0 ARCHIVAL INFORMATION REVIEW 
 

5.1 Aerial Photographs 
 
The subject property is located in Sections 31 & 32, Township 44 South, Range 43 East.  Aerial 
photographs (scale 1” = 200’) were obtained from the Palm Beach County Property Appraiser’s Office 
Geoprocessing Section and the Palm Beach County Department of Engineering Reprographics Section.  
The following years were reviewed: 2004, 1999, 1987, 1976 and 1965. 
 
5.1.1 2004 Aerial Photographs 
 
Township 44 South, Range 43 East, Section 31, Photo Flight Date 2004, Scale 1:200 
Township 44 South, Range 43 East, Section 32, Photo Flight Date 2004, Scale 1:200 
The subject property is aligned in a north-south position, and is located east of and adjacent to Congress 
Avenue.  The property is bounded to the north by the Palm Beach County John Prince Park.  JFK Hospital 
is located on the western Congress Avenue Right-of-Way adjacent to the subject property.  The subject 
property is part of the Palm Beach County Park Airport.  The land is vacant, undeveloped heavily 
vegetated land with the exception of the northern most portion which is cleared and used by John Prince 
Park as a storage and staging area for soils, shellrock, sand, mulch and other park maintenance supplies. 
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5.1.2 1995 Aerial Photographs 
 
Township 44 South, Range 43 East, Section 31, Flight Date May 16, 1995, Scale 1:200 
Township 44 South, Range 43 East, Section 32, Flight Date May 16, 1995, Scale 1:200 
No apparent changes from the 2004 aerials are visible. 
 
5.1.3 1987 & 1989 Aerial Photographs 
 
Township 44 South, Range 43 East, Section 31, Flight Date May 1987, Scale 1:200 
Township 44 South, Range 43 East, Section 32, Flight Date May 1989, Scale 1:200 
The 1987 aerial shows vacant vegetative land in the northern portion used by John Prince Park.  The 1989 
aerial shows no apparent change from the 1995 aerials. 
 
5.1.4 1976 & 1977 Aerial Photographs 
 
Township 44 South, Range 43 East, Section 31, Flight Date December 17, 1976, Scale 1:200 
Township 44 South, Range 43 East, Section 32, Flight Date December 1977, Scale 1:200 
Two bare areas are visible along Congress Avenue on the western property boundary.  No other apparent 
changes from the 1987 and 1989 aerials are visible. 
 
5.1.5 1965 & 1968 Aerial Photographs 
 
Township 44 South, Range 43 East, Section 31, Flight Date January 22, 1968, Scale 1:200 
Township 44 South, Range 43 East, Section 32, Flight Date February 26, 1965, Scale 1:200 
Congress Avenue is shown as a two-lane road.  The previously described bare areas are larger than shown 
on the 1976 and 1977 aerials.  An airplane is visible in the southernmost bare area which is approximately 
300 feet north of Club House Boulevard.  This is believed to be the fatal crash site described by Owen 
Gassaway (see Section 6.1 Interviews with Knowledgeable Persons).  The northern portion of the site is 
used by John Prince Park has been cleared.  This is believed to be the location of the Lantana Trash Dump 
#2 (see Section 5.4 Solid Waste Authority Inventory of Palm Beach County Solid Waste Sites).  This 
cleared area was allowed to re-vegetate in later aerials. 
 
 
5.2 U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Map of Radon Zones - Florida 
 
This United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) document (#402-R-93-029, dated September 
1993) was reviewed in order to determine the potential for radon gases at the identified sites.  Palm Beach 
County is designated Zone 3.  Zone 3 areas are predicted to have an average indoor radon screening 
potential less than 2 pCi/L (pico-curries per liter).  Indoor testing is necessary in order to determine if a 
structure has elevated radon levels. 
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5.3 Palm Beach County Wellfield Protection Zones Of Influence 
 
The Palm Beach County Department of Environmental Resources Management, Water Resource Division 
maintains wellfield protection zone maps.  These maps were reviewed and the Arrowhead Mobile Home 
Park wellfield was identified.  This wellfield is located in excess of 1 mile southwest from the subject 
property.  The subject property is not within any identified wellfield protection zones. 
 
 
5.4 Solid Waste Authority Inventory of Palm Beach County Solid Waste Sites 
 
This Solid Waste Authority (SWA) document was examined in order to determine if any solid waste sites 
are located at or near the subject property.  Two sites were identified within a 1-mile radius of the subject 
property.  These are identified as: 
 
1. Lantana Trash Dump #2, owned by Palm Beach County, located 0.8 miles north of Lantana Road, 

0.12 miles east of Congress Avenue and south of the L-14 Canal & John Prince Park.  This facility 
was opened in 1966 and closed in 1975.  Its operation is described as trench and fill.  This site is 
located on or adjacent to the northern subject property boundary.  There is no information regarding 
the type of waste accepted at this operation in the available materials reviewed. 
 

2. Decarie Muck Pit Trash Dump a/k/a Koehler’s, owned by the City of Lake Worth, located South of 
Lantana Road, west of Congress Avenue, east of Sea Shore Drive and north of Lantana Cascades 
Mobile Home Park to canal.  This facility’s opening date is unknown but it closed in 1979.  The 
operation is described as a trash, construction/demolition, and yard trash site with a dredge and 
pleasure boat also buried in a pit dug approximately 50 feet deep.  It is also known as the Town of 
Lantana Rubbish Dump.  This site is located approximately 2,600 feet southwest from the subject 
property. 

 
5.5 U.S. Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Zone Maps 
 
These maps were examined in order to classify the subject property in flood categories, if applicable.  The 
Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) “Palm Beach County, Florida”, Panel 175 of 245 was examined.  The 
subject property is shown in Zone B, dated 10/15/82.  Zone B is identified as areas between limits of the 
100-year flood and 500-year flood; or certain areas subject to 100-year flooding with average depths less 
than one (1) foot or where the contributing drainage area is less than one square mile; or areas protected 
by levees from base flood (see Appendix E). 
 
5.6 Zoning 
 
Land zoning was obtained by reviewing the Property Appraisers’ Office Data.  The subject property is 
zoned “PO” – Public Ownership.  The site specific Zoning Quad 18, produced by the Palm Beach County 
Building and Zoning Department, includes the subject property and identifies the property as “PO” 
Publicly Owned (see Appendix D). 
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 
Inspections of the subject property were conducted on October 9, 2006, October 19, 2006 and November 
30, 2006 by ENTEL personnel.  The property was inspected on foot by traversing transects at 
approximately 50-foot intervals.  Due to the subject property’s condition and accordance with ENTEL’s 
Health & Safety Plan two staff members were present at all times during the field inspection.  A survey 
had been recently conducted of the subject property per ENTEL‘s request specifically to delineate the 
property boundaries.  Survey markers were located in the northwest corner, southwest corner and 
southeast corner.  However, several attempts at locating the survey marker in the northeast corner of the 
property were unsuccessful.  Therefore, the exact north east boundary line could not be determined.  The 
following is a summary of that inspection (see Appendix A & B). 
 
The land, based upon a DOA supplied survey, measures approximately 832,411 square feet or 19.110 
acres.  It fronts onto the eastern Right-of-Way of South Congress Avenue, Atlantis, Florida.  The subject 
property is located in the northwest corner of the Palm Beach County Park Airport.  The property is 
unsecured with several access areas from Congress Ave.  The land is currently vacant undeveloped land 
covered with dense vegetation.  The eastern part of the site is bordered by a marsh and canal. 
 
The southern portion of the property has a low canopy consisting of distressed Australian Pine (Casuarina 
equisetifolia), pockets of Melaleuca (Melaleuca quinquenervia) and ornamentals.  This vegetation is 
believed to have been impacted during an exotic tree removal program and by the high winds of the recent 
Hurricanes (Frances [2004], Jeanne [2004] and Wilma [2005]).  A dense line of Brazilian Pepper (Schinus 
terebinthifolius) runs along the western boundary line.  Ground cover, consisting of various vine and fern 
species, is densely overgrown and ranges from six inches to over two feet in height and covers many 
decaying fallen trees.  The topography of the land is very irregular and slopes steeply east to the wetland 
areas.  Large elevated sandy soil piles, covered with dense vegetation, run in a north-south direction.  
These elevated, irregular areas are of unknown composition.  Several ground burrows were observed in 
the sandy soil areas.  These burrows are consistent with gopher tortoise (Gopherus polyphemus) habitat.  
A gopher tortoise (Gopherus polyphemus) “preserve” has been established adjacent to the subject 
property. 
 
The northern portion of the property consists of a high canopy of Slash Pine and ornamentals with a 
secondary canopy of isolated Sabal Palm (Sabal palmetto).  The understory consists of Brazilian Pepper.  
The ground cover consists of various vine and fern species.  The topography is more even in nature, 
sloping gently to the wetland areas.   
 
Numerous campsites were found in throughout the subject property.  These campsites vary from open 
exposed sleeping and eating areas to more sophisticated tent encampments.  One such location was 
guarded by two dogs.  According to personnel at JFK Hospital, approximately 12 to 15 people residing on 
the subject property have requested shelter during the recent hurricanes.  The total population living in 
these woods is unknown.  Numerous debris piles consisting of household-like trash were observed in 
areas that were easily accessible from Congress Ave.  The majority of the debris piles were associated 
with the campsites.  One exception is the debris pile in the west central portion of the site which is 
accessible by automobile.  This area had numerous bags of trash.  Debris piles in the interior of the 
subject property consisted of beer cans, household waste, bicycle parts and fast food wrappers. 
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A large bee keeping operation was observed in the northern part of the subject property.  Approximately 
150 commercial-type bee hives were seen.  The owner/operator of these hives is unknown.  The bees have 
swarmed to other locations on the property and have made nests.  Information regarding the safety 
hazards of the subject property was verbally communicated to DOA staff. 
 
The eastern part of the subject property was accessed by way of John Prince Park.  Numerous castor 
beans (Ricinus communis) were observed.  Castor beans typically grow in areas where the soil has been 
disturbed.  This is also the suspected location of the former Lantana Trash Dump #2.  This facility was 
opened in 1966 and closed in 1975 and is described as a trench and fill operation.  The type and quantity 
of the materials deposited here are unknown, based upon SWA records.  The Palm Beach County Solid 
Waste Authority identifies this site as a Class 520 facility (520 = old dump). 
 
The surrounding properties include: 
 
  North  John Prince Park (a Palm Beach County Park) 
  South  Palm Beach County Park Airport 
  West  J.F.K. Medical Center/Congress Avenue 
  East  John Prince Park (a Palm Beach County Park) 
 
6.1 Interviews with Knowledgeable Persons 
 
Attempts were made to interview people working at or near the subject property. The following are the 
results of those attempts. 
 
6.1.1 Owen Gassaway, Jr. 
 
Mr. Owen Gassaway, Jr., Florida Airmotive, Inc. was interviewed by telephone on October 27, 2006 by 
ENTEL personnel.  Mr. Gassaway has operated from the Palm Beach County Park Airport since the 
1940’s.  He supplied the following information which has been arranged in chronological order. 
 

1. 1940 – Park Airport planned and construction began – fill material dredged from Lake Osborne – 
the airport was part of the Osborne Slough – subject property elevation increased when 
overburden was deposited during dredging operations that produced fill material for the runways. 

 
2. 1941 – “Our Town” [Park Airport] Airport opened – demucked around runway in winter 
 
3. 1942-43 – US Military operated from Park Airport. 
 
4. Beginning in 1945 – Gopher tortoises (Gopherus polyphemus) have been captured from the area 

around Runway 15/33 and relocated to wooded western side of the Park Airport – this area was 
fenced in 1988 by the Palm Beach County Department of Environmental Resources Management 
(ERM) and the tortoise population is reportedly large.  The subject property is reportedly “full of 
gopher tortoises”. 

 
5. 1968 - The aircraft seen on the 1968 aerial photograph is believed to have been the fatal crash site. 
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6. 1985 - The property has had various types of bee hive operations for about 20 years (mid-1980’s 

to present).  Bees have swarmed to the hangar areas of the airport in the past. 
 
7. 1990 – Australian pines (Casuarina equisetifolia) were removed from some portion of the subject 

property and adjacent properties. 
 
8. Nothing was ever constructed or stored on the subject property. 

 
6.1.2 Jeanne Durden, RN 
 
Jeanne Durden, RN is a supervising nurse in the cardiac care unit at the JFK Medical Center.  She was 
interviewed in person by ENTEL personnel. 

 
1. Approximately 12 to 15 people, living on the subject property, have requested shelter at the 

hospital during the recent hurricanes. 
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7.0 ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATORY AGENCIES REVIEW 
 
7.1 Palm Beach County Department of Environmental Resources Management 
 
This agency (ERM) has data which has been posted on two internet websites http://gisweb.co.palm-
beach.fl.us/easi, which is used to obtain site identification numbers and http://files.co.palm-
beach.fl.us/cinema which is used for access to various ERM data.  The following nearby operations were 
identified: 
 

Table 1 – ERM Identified Sites 
 
Identified Sites   Map ID  Comments 
Florida Airmotive  1149  Storage Tank Facility #50 8514147 
2633 Lantana Road, Suite 13   Tank Status: Open 
Southeast ~3,200 feet     Cleanup Status: No Action 
      UST 10,000 gallon -diesel fuel 
      LUST Site Rehabilitation Cleanup Report complete 
 
J.F.K. Medical Center  1398  Storage Tank Facility #50 9200680 
5301 S. Congress Avenue    Tank Status: Open 
West ~200 feet     Cleanup Status: No Further Action, No Further Cleanup 
      AST #4 550 unleaded gas in service 
       #6 8,000 diesel (em gen) in service 
       #7 8,000 diesel (em gen) in service 
      UST #1 10,000 diesel (em gen) removed 
       #2 2,000 unleaded gas removed 
       #3 8,000 diesel (em gen) removed 
       #5 4,000 diesel (em gen) in service 
      LUST No Further Action complete 
 
Atlantis Golf Club  1272  Storage Tank Facility #50 8839091 
301 Orange Tree Drive    Tank Status: Open 
West ~2,500 feet     AST 1R1 1,000 unleaded gas in service 
       2R1 1,000 diesel fuel in service 
      Last Inspected: December 20, 2004 
 
Citgo Atlantis   2392  Storage Tank Facility #50 8841542 
a/k/a Shell – Atlantis    Tank Status: Open 
a/k/a Shell-Daves     Cleanup Status: No Further Action, No Further Cleanup 
5965 S. Congress Avenue    UST #6 12,000 unleaded gas in service 
Southwest ~1,800 feet      #7 10,000 unleaded gas in service 
       #8 10,000 unleaded gas in service 
      LUST Site Rehabilitation Cleanup Report complete 
       No Further Action complete 
      AST #5 500 waste oil in service 
      Last Inspection: August 24, 2004 
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Table 1 – ERM Identified Sites (con’t) 
 
Identified Sites   Map ID  Comments 
BP Amoco #884   1466  Storage Tank Facility #50 8514049 
a/k/a Amoco #884  2630  Tank Status: Open 
a/k/a Amoco Service Station #884   UST #9 10,000 unleaded gas in service 
3300 W. Lantana Road     #10 10,000 unleaded gas in service 
Southwest ~2,000 feet     #11 10,000 unleaded gas in service 
       #12 10,000 unleaded gas in service 
      Last Inspection: October 9, 2003 
      Incorrectly Identified with Storage Tank Facility #50 8839421 
      Facility no longer exists – last file letter: January 21, 1992 
 
Shell    1578  Storage Tank Facility #50 8623269 
a/k/a Shell Habib Enterprises, Inc.   Tank Status: Open 
6020 S. Congress Avenue    UST #1 10,000 unleaded gas in service 
Southwest ~3,000 feet     #2 10,000 unleaded gas in service 
       #3 10,000 unleaded gas in service 
      Last Inspection: August 29, 2003 
 
Decarey Muck Trash Pit  44  Solid Waste Authority ID#89 
a/k/a Decarie or Koehler 
South of Lantana Road, east of Sea Shore Drive, North of Lantana Cascades MHP 
Southwest ~3,200 feet 
 
Lantana Trash Dump #2  94  Solid Waste Authority ID #22 
0.8 miles north of Lantana Road, 0.12 miles east of Congress Avenue and south of the L-14 Canal & John Prince Park 
North/Adjoining/Adjacent ~100 feet 
 
City of Lake Worth  2741  Storage Tank Facility #50 9502633 
Pump Station 15-Davis    Tank Status: Closed 
South ~3,300 feet     Cleanup Status: No Action 
      Last Inspected: January 27, 2000 
 
None of these nearby sites are anticipated to have a negative impact the subject property due to the 
distance separating the sites, the expected groundwater flow direction and the anticipated diligence of the 
environmental regulatory agencies. 
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7.2 Palm Beach County Health Department 
 
This Department was visited on October 4, 2006 in order to review Hazardous Waste Generator files.  
The following nearby operations were identified: 
 

Table 2 – Health Department Identified Sites 
 
Site    Environmental File Data 
J.F.K. Medical Center  Biomedical waste permit # 50-64-00973 
5301 S. Congress Avenue  “stericycle”; 
West ~200 feet   last biomedical inspection 12/14/05 
 
    Hazardous waste permit # 50-73-03560 (SQG) 
    “melplthalan, steptozotocin, xylene, paint & waste oil”; 
      waste hauler Clean Fuels of Florida; 
    last hazardous waste inspection 12/14/05 
 
Aircoastal Helicopter  Hazardous waste permit #50-73-02856 
Hangar 801/804   “used oil, used oil filters, parts washer solvent - mixed with used 
PBC Park Airport     oil” – waste hauler - World Petroleum 
Southeast ~ 3,900 feet  “battery cores” – waste hauler – County Battery 
    “shop rags” – waste hauler – spirit 
    last hazardous waste inspection 4/18/06 
 
Control Logistics   Hazardous waste permit #50-73-02830 
Hangar 1101   “paint” – waste hauler not identified 
PBC Park Airport   last hazardous waste inspection 4/18/06 
Southeast ~ 3,100 feet 
 
Florida Aero Paint  Hazardous waste permit #50-73-03197 
Hangar 506   “waste acetone, waste rags” – waste hauler Permix 
PBC Park Airport   last hazardous waste inspection 6/15/06 
Southeast ~ 4,300 feet  file note: shop out of commission since Wilma 
    [Hurricane Wilma struck the area on September 25, 2005] 
[NOTE: This facility is currently the subject of US EPA Enforcement Action, Docket RCRA-04-2004-4003, this 
information is currently not listed in any available regulatory agency file or document at the time of this study] 
 
Windward Aviation  Hazardous waste permit #50-73-02857 
Hangar 805   “used oil” – waste hauler World Petroleum 
PBC Park Airport   “used oil filters” – waste hauler Ricky’s 
Southeast ~ 3,900 feet  “battery cores” – waste disposer Florida Airmotive 
    “parts washer solvent” – waste hauler Safety Kleen 
    last hazardous waste inspection 4/18/06 
 
Palm Beach Aircraft Propeller Hazardous waste permit #50-73-02858 (SQG - 117 kg/month) 
Hangar 1501   “used oil” – waste hauler World Petroleum 
PBC Park Airport   “parts washer solvent” – mixed with used oil 
Southeast ~ 2,800 feet  “platting waste” – recycled in reactor 
    “shop rags” – waste hauler Unifirst 
    last hazardous waste inspection 4/18/06 
 
None of these nearby sites are anticipated to have a negative impact the subject property due to the distant 
separating the sites, the expected groundwater flow direction and the anticipated diligence of the 
environmental regulatory agencies. 
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7.3 Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
 
This Department was visited on October 10, 2006 in order to review Hazardous Waste Generator files.  
The following nearby operations were identified: 
 

Table 3 – FDEP Identified Sites 
 
Site    Direction/Distance Environmental Risk 
Florida Airmotive  Southeast ~3,200 feet Wastewater MSGP FLR05B904 
2633 Lantana Road, Suite 13      RCRA-SQG hazardous waste 
 
Mohawk Technologies  Southeast ~4,300 feet Wastewater MSGP FLR05G058 
Hangar 402 
 
Tropic Airpower   Southeast ~3,000 feet Wastewater MSGP FLR05E112 
Hangar 1301 
 
Rohan Aviation, Inc.  Southeast ~3,000 feet Wastewater MSGP FLR05G131 
(d/b/a Kemper Aviation) 
Hangar 1102 
 
Palm Beach Aircraft Services, Inc. Southeast ~4,300 feet Wastewater MSGP FLR05G072 
Hangar 410 
[Note: This facility has been issued a Hazardous Waste permit #50 73 03474 by the Palm Beach County Health 
Department but this record was not available at the Health Department during the course of this study] 
 
Palm Beach County Park Airport Southeast ~3,200 feet Wastewater MSGP FLR05D105 
Department of Airports 
2633 Lantana Road 
 
Candy Yellow Apple  Southeast ~3,000 feet Wastewater MSGP FLR05F368 
Hangar 1201 
 
Control Logistics, Inc.  Southeast ~3,100 feet Wastewater MSGP FLR05F375 
Hangar 1101 
 
Atlantis Plaza Cleaners  Southwest ~3,000 feet Priority Cleaners dry cleaning chemicals 
6074 S. Congress Avenue 
 
None of these nearby sites are anticipated to have a negative impact the subject property due to the distant 
separating the sites, the expected groundwater flow direction and the anticipated diligence of the 
environmental regulatory agencies. 
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7.4 Environmental Data Resource (EDR) Data Base Review 
 
An EDR radius search database was obtained and reviewed (see Appendix F). 
 

Table 4 – EDR Data Base Identified Sites 
 
Site    Direction/Distance Database Environmental Risk 
Florida Airmotive  Southeast ~3,200 feet Wastewater MSGP FLR05B904 
2633 Lantana Road, Suite 13      1 x 10,000 gallon UST -diesel fuel 

LUST  minimal – SRCR Complete 
       RCRA-SQG hazardous waste 
 
Mohawk Technologies  Southeast ~4,300 feet Wastewater MSGP FLR05G058 
Hangar 402 
 
Tropic Airpower   Southeast ~3,000 feet Wastewater MSGP FLR05E112 
Hangar 1301 
 
Rohan Aviation, Inc.  Southeast ~3,000 feet Wastewater MSGP FLR05G131 
(d/b/a Kemper Aviation) 
Hangar 1102 
 
Palm Beach Aircraft Services, Inc. Southeast ~4,300 feet Wastewater MSGP FLR05G072 
Hangar 410 
 
Palm Beach County Park Airport Southeast ~3,200 feet Wastewater MSGP FLR05D105 
Department of Airports 
2633 Lantana Road 
 
Candy Yellow Apple  Southeast ~3,000 feet Wastewater MSGP FLR05F368 
Hangar 1201 
 
Control Logistics, Inc.  Southeast ~3,100 feet Wastewater MSGP FLR05F375 
Hangar 1101 
 
J.F.K. Medical Center  West ~200 feet  SWF/LF  Biohazardous waste 
5301 S. Congress Avenue     AST  #4 550 unleaded gas in service 

#6 8,000 diesel (em gen) in service 
#7 8,000 diesel (em gen) in service 

UST  #1 10,000 diesel (em gen) removed 
#2 2,000 unleaded gas removed 
#3 8,000 diesel (em gen) removed 
#5 4,000 diesel (em gen) in service 

LUST  50 9200680 
Minimal - NFA complete 

 
Atlantis Golf Club  West ~2,500 feet  AST  1R1 1,000 unleaded gas in service 
301 Orange Tree Drive       2R1 1,000 diesel in service 

UST  #1 500 unleaded gas removed 
         #2 500 diesel removed 
         #3 1,000 unleaded gas removed 

LUST  50 8839095 
         RA ongoing 
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Table 4 – EDR Data Base Identified Sites (con’t) 
 
Site    Direction/Distance Database Environmental Risk 
Shell – Atlantis   Southwest ~1,800 feet UST  #1 12,000 unleaded gas removed 
5965 S. Congress Avenue       #2 12,000 unleaded gas removed 
         #3 12,000 unleaded gas removed 
         #4 1,000 waste oil removed 
         #6 12,000 unleaded gas in service 
         #7 10,000 unleaded gas in service 

#8 10,000 unleaded gas in service 
LUST  50 8841542 

         minimal – SRCR complete/NFA complete 
       AST  #5 500 waste oil in service 
 
Stop-N-Go   Southwest ~2,200 feet UST  #1 10,000 unleaded gas removed 
3214 Lantana Road        #2 10,000 unleaded gas removed 
       LUST  50 8514690 

minimal – NFA complete 
 
Amoco Service Station #884 Southwest ~2,000 feet UST  #1 8,000 unleaded gas removed  
3300 W. Lantana Road       #2 6,000 unleaded gas removed 
         #3 6,000 leaded gas removed 

#4 10,000 unleaded gas removed 
         #5 10,000 unleaded gas removed 
         #6 10,000 unleaded gas removed 
         #7 10,000 unleaded gas removed 
         #8 1,000 waste oil removed 
         #9 10,000 unleaded gas in service 
         #10 10,000 unleaded gas in service 
         #11 10,000 unleaded gas in service 
         #12 10,000 unleaded gas in service 

LUST  50 8514049 
RA ongoing 

 
Shell Habib Enterprises, Inc. Southwest ~3,000 feet UST  #1 10,000 unleaded gas in service 
6020 S. Congress Avenue       #2 10,000 unleaded gas in service 
         #3 10,000 unleaded gas in service 
       LUST  50 8623269 
         RA ongoing 
 
Atlantis Plaza Cleaners  Southwest ~3,000 feet Priority Cleaners dry cleaning chemicals 
6074 S. Congress Avenue 
 
LUST – Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
NFA – No Further Action 
RCRA-SQG – Resource Conservation & Recovery Act – Small Quantity Generator 
SRCR – Site Rehabilitation Completion Report 
UST – Underground Storage Tank 
 
None of these nearby sites are anticipated to have a negative impact the subject property due to the distant 
separating the sites, the expected groundwater flow direction and the anticipated diligence of the 
environmental regulatory agencies. 
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8.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 

1. The subject property is not within an identified wellfield protection zone, and the area where the 
property is located is identified as a Radon Gas Zone 3 area where less than 2 pCi/L (pico-curries 
per liter) is anticipated. 

 
2. The subject property is vacant, undeveloped densely vegetated land and is a part of the Palm 

Beach County Park Airport.  The subject property is not secure. 
 

3. The topography of the land is very irregular and slopes steeply east to the wetland areas.  Large 
elevated sandy soil piles, covered with dense vegetation, run in a north-south direction.  These 
elevated, irregular areas are of unknown composition. 

 
4. Household-like debris piles were observed in numerous areas.  Many piles are predominately beer 

cans while others were a dense mix of decaying household waste.  No obvious sign of hazardous 
waste was observed. 

 
5. Ground burrows were seen.  These are consistent with gopher tortoise burrows.  The Florida Fish 

and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FWC) recently voted to up list the gopher tortoise from 
“species of special concern” to “threatened”. 

 
6. The former Lantana Trash Dump #2 is believed to be located on the northeast and/or north part of 

the subject property.  The north east property boundary survey marker could not be located.  There 
is no information as to the type of material accepted at this location.  Groundwater is believed to 
flow generally off-site to the southeast. 

 
7. An airplane crashed in the southwestern part of the subject property sometime between 1965 and 

1968.  No other data regarding discharge of aircraft fluids could be located during the course of 
this investigation. 

 
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The following recommendations are made based upon the future development of the subject property: 
 

1. Determine the composition of the southern elevated, irregular areas. 
 

2. Remove and properly dispose of the identified debris. 
 

3. Determine if gopher tortoises are present and how their presence will impact site development. 
 

4. Further determination may be necessary to locate the actual boundaries of the Lantana Trash 
Dump #2 prior to development. 

 
5. A limited soil and groundwater investigation of the airplane crash site may be warranted. 
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2633 LANTANA ROAD
LANTANA, FL 33462

COORDINATES

26.593400 - 26˚ 35’ 36.2’’Latitude (North): 
80.092900 - 80˚ 5’ 34.4’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
590323.4UTM X (Meters): 
2941556.5UTM Y (Meters): 
9 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

26080-E1 LAKE WORTH, FLTarget Property Map:
1986Most Recent Revision:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following government records. For more information on this
property see page 6 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

FLORIDA AIRMOTIVE, INC
2633 LANTANA RD STE 13
LANTANA, FL  

   N/AWASTEWATER

MOHAWK TECHNOLOGIES
2633 LANTANA RD STE 30
LANTANA, FL  

   N/AWASTEWATER

TROPIC AIRPOWER
2633 LANTANA ROAD HANGAR 1301
LANTANA, FL  

   N/AWASTEWATER

ROHAN AVIATION INC DBA KEMPER AVI
2633 LANTANA RD SUITE 18
LANTANA, FL  

   N/AWASTEWATER

PALM BEACH AIRCRAFT SERVICES INC
2633 LANTANA RD STE 41
LANTANA, FL  

   N/AWASTEWATER
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PALM BEACH CO PARK AIRPORT
2633 LANTANA RD
LANTANA, FL  

   N/AWASTEWATER

CANDY YELLOW APPLE
2633 LANTANA RD
LANTANA, FL  

   N/AWASTEWATER

CONTROL LOGISTICS INC
2633 LANTANA RD STE 6
LANTANA, FL  

   N/AWASTEWATER

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
NPL RECOVERY Federal Superfund Liens
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
                                                System
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
RCRA-TSDF Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
RCRA-LQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
RCRA-SQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
ODI Open Dump Inventory
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
                                                Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
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PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
MINES Mines Master Index File
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites
UST STI02 - Facility/Owner/Tank Report
AST STI02 - Facility/Owner/Tank Report
Fl Sites Sites List
SPILLS Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents
ENG CONTROLS Institutional Controls Registry
Inst Control Institutional Controls Registry
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites
DRY CLEANERS Drycleaning Facilities
DEDB Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
BROWNFIELDS Brownfield Areas
AIRS Permitted Facilities Listing
FL Cattle Dip. Vats Cattle Dipping Vats
TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection’s Facility Directory (Solid Waste Facilities).

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/16/2006 has revealed that there is 1
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     SWF/LF site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

66C14NNE1/4 - 1/2  5301 SOUTH CONGRESS AVE     J.F.K. MEDICAL CENTER

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection’s
PCTO1--Petroleum Contamination Detail Report.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/08/2006 has revealed that there are 6
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

99WNW1/4 - 1/2  301 ORANGE TREE DR     ATLANTIS GOLF CLUB
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING

1510SSW1/4 - 1/2  5965 CONGRESS AVE     SHELL-ATLANTIS
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

3511S1/4 - 1/2  3214 LANTANA RD     STOP-N-GO #893
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

39B12SSW1/4 - 1/2  3300 W LANTANA RD     AMOCO SERVICE STATION #884
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING

55B13S1/4 - 1/2  6020 CONGRESS AVE     SHELL HABIB ENTERPRISES INC
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING

66C15NNE1/4 - 1/2  5301 S CONGRESS AVE     JFK MEDICAL CTR
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

Florida Priority Cleaners list comes from the Department of Environmental Protection.

     A review of the PRIORITYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/2006 has revealed that
     there is 1 PRIORITYCLEANERS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

7516S1/4 - 1/2  6074 S CONGRESS AVE     ATLANTIS PLAZA CLEANERS
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Database(s)Site Name ________________________

SWF/LFPACIFIC LIGHTING ENERGY SYSTEMS INC
LUSTFL DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION SPILL SITE
LUSTR & R TRANSPORTATION SPILL
LUSTWASTE MANAGEMENT TRUCK SPILL
USTFL DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION SPILL SITE
USTAUTO SEARCH
USTAMOCO #884
USTSHELL STATION
USTSMITH DAIRY FARM
USTR & R TRANSPORTATION SPILL
USTWASTE MANAGEMENT TRUCK SPILL
FINDSPALM BEACH COUNTY LF #1 (LANTANA)
WASTEWATERPALM BEACH YACHT CENTER
TIER 2PALM BEACH YACHT CENTER - WMJB MARINE
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http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2J2FJ519FD8r5P2X951gDA2urk46PS5gXg3T5p4Cg32bJk1pFb745X1m9PAODa1wrn8WPN1MXB7b5a2uJa2MFD1s54299w8uDi68rf12Pz4LX.9I5cALga0QA737uwtrkq23J62TFp1y5g229i1yDs1Rr.7SPS9WX84L5S3Bgq7gAc1zu25IkT1
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2J2FJ519FD8r5P2X951gDA2urk46PS5gXg3T5p4Cg32bJk1pFb745X1m9PAODa1wrn8WPN1MXB7b5a2uJa2MFD1s54299w8uDi68rf12Pz4LX.9I5cALga0QA737uwtrkq23J62TFp1y5gT29i2yDs1Rr.8SPS9WX81L5S7Bgq2gAc1zu26IkT1
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2J2FJ519FD8r5P2X951gDA2urk46PS5gXg3T5p4Cg32bJk1pFb745X1m9PAODa1wrn8WPN1MXB7b5a2uJa2MFD1s54299w8uDi68rf12Pz4LX.9I5cALga0QA737uwtrkq23J62TFp1y5gT29i2yDs1Rr.8SPS8WX83L5S2Bgq9gAc3zu27IkT1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL RECOVERY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA TSD
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen.
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000State Haz. Waste
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500State Landfill
    6  NR   NR      6      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FL Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Inst Control
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500PRIORITYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEDB
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XWastewater
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FL Cattle Dip. Vats
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                Not reportedTreatment :
                Suite 13 FL 
                Not reportedRP Address 2:
                2633 Lantana RoadResponsible Party Address:
                Owen H Gassaway, Vice PresidentParty Name:
                Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                Not reportedDomestic Water Class:
                YesNPDES Permitted Site:
monitoring is taking place.
water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment and/or
Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent, reclaimedStatus:

 STORM WATEFlag:
 Not reportedFacility Address:
 Multi-Sector Stormwater GPFacility Type:
Any private, non-government organization.Owner Type:(561) 965-6400Telephone:
TLSTDistrict Office:FLR05B904Facility ID:

FL WW:

Site 1 of 8 in cluster A
Actual:
9 ft.

Property LANTANA, FL  
Target 2633 LANTANA RD STE 13    N/A
A1 WASTEWATERFLORIDA AIRMOTIVE, INC S107802310

                Not reportedTreatment :
                Not reported 
                Not reportedRP Address 2:
                Not reportedResponsible Party Address:
                Not reportedParty Name:
                Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                Not reportedDomestic Water Class:
                YesNPDES Permitted Site:
monitoring is taking place.
water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment and/or
Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent, reclaimedStatus:

 STORM WATEFlag:
 Not reportedFacility Address:
 Multi-Sector Stormwater GPFacility Type:
Unknown ownership.Owner Type:Not reportedTelephone:
TLSTDistrict Office:FLR05G058Facility ID:

FL WW:

Site 2 of 8 in cluster A
Actual:
9 ft.

Property LANTANA, FL  
Target 2633 LANTANA RD STE 30    N/A
A2 WASTEWATERMOHAWK TECHNOLOGIES S107805284

 STORM WATEFlag:
 SUITE 46Facility Address:
 Multi-Sector Stormwater GPFacility Type:
Any private, non-government organization.Owner Type:(561) 964-8770Telephone:
TLSTDistrict Office:FLR05E112Facility ID:

FL WW:

Site 3 of 8 in cluster A
Actual:
9 ft.

Property LANTANA, FL  
Target 2633 LANTANA ROAD HANGAR 1301    N/A
A3 WASTEWATERTROPIC AIRPOWER S107809887
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                Not reportedTreatment :
                Lantana FL 33462 
                Suite 46RP Address 2:
                2633 Lantana Road Hangar 1301Responsible Party Address:
                Mark Young, PMTEParty Name:
                Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                Not reportedDomestic Water Class:
                YesNPDES Permitted Site:
monitoring is taking place.
water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment and/or
Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent, reclaimedStatus:

TROPIC AIRPOWER  (Continued) S107809887

                Not reportedTreatment :
                Not reported 
                Not reportedRP Address 2:
                Not reportedResponsible Party Address:
                Not reportedParty Name:
                Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                Not reportedDomestic Water Class:
                YesNPDES Permitted Site:
monitoring is taking place.
water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment and/or
Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent, reclaimedStatus:

 STORM WATEFlag:
 Not reportedFacility Address:
 Multi-Sector Stormwater GPFacility Type:
Unknown ownership.Owner Type:Not reportedTelephone:
TLSTDistrict Office:FLR05G131Facility ID:

FL WW:

Site 4 of 8 in cluster A
Actual:
9 ft.

Property LANTANA, FL  
Target 2633 LANTANA RD SUITE 18    N/A
A4 WASTEWATERROHAN AVIATION INC DBA KEMPER AVIATION S107807302

                Not reported 
                Not reportedRP Address 2:
                Not reportedResponsible Party Address:
                Not reportedParty Name:
                Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                Not reportedDomestic Water Class:
                YesNPDES Permitted Site:
monitoring is taking place.
water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment and/or
Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent, reclaimedStatus:

 STORM WATEFlag:
 Not reportedFacility Address:
 Multi-Sector Stormwater GPFacility Type:
Unknown ownership.Owner Type:Not reportedTelephone:
TLSTDistrict Office:FLR05G072Facility ID:

FL WW:

Site 5 of 8 in cluster A
Actual:
9 ft.

Property LANTANA, FL  
Target 2633 LANTANA RD STE 41    N/A
A5 WASTEWATERPALM BEACH AIRCRAFT SERVICES INC S107806079
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                Not reportedTreatment :

PALM BEACH AIRCRAFT SERVICES INC  (Continued) S107806079

                Not reportedTreatment :
                West Palm Beach FL 33406-1491 
                Not reportedRP Address 2:
                Building 846 PbiaResponsible Party Address:
                Bruce V Pelly, PMTEParty Name:
                Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                Not reportedDomestic Water Class:
                YesNPDES Permitted Site:
monitoring is taking place.
water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment and/or
Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent, reclaimedStatus:

 STORM WATEFlag:
 Not reportedFacility Address:
 Multi-Sector Stormwater GPFacility Type:
Any public, non-government organization.Owner Type:(561) 471-7412Telephone:
TLSTDistrict Office:FLR05D105Facility ID:

FL WW:

Site 6 of 8 in cluster A
Actual:
9 ft.

Property LANTANA, FL  
Target 2633 LANTANA RD    N/A
A6 WASTEWATERPALM BEACH CO PARK AIRPORT S107806081

                Not reportedTreatment :
                Lantana FL 33462-2490 
                Not reportedRP Address 2:
                2633 Lantana Rd Ste 36Responsible Party Address:
                James Schiller, PresidentParty Name:
                Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                Not reportedDomestic Water Class:
                YesNPDES Permitted Site:
monitoring is taking place.
water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment and/or
Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent, reclaimedStatus:

 STORM WATEFlag:
 HANGAR # 1201Facility Address:
 Multi-Sector Stormwater GPFacility Type:
Any private, non-government organization.Owner Type:(561) 641-8288Telephone:
TLSTDistrict Office:FLR05F368Facility ID:

FL WW:

Site 7 of 8 in cluster A
Actual:
9 ft.

Property LANTANA, FL  
Target 2633 LANTANA RD    N/A
A7 WASTEWATERCANDY YELLOW APPLE S107800170
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                Not reportedTreatment :
                Lantana FL 33462-2477 
                Not reportedRP Address 2:
                2633 Lantana Rd Ste 6Responsible Party Address:
                Gary O’Donnell, PMTEParty Name:
                Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                Not reportedDomestic Water Class:
                YesNPDES Permitted Site:
monitoring is taking place.
water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment and/or
Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent, reclaimedStatus:

 STORM WATEFlag:
 Not reportedFacility Address:
 Multi-Sector Stormwater GPFacility Type:
Any private, non-government organization.Owner Type:(561) 641-2031Telephone:
TLSTDistrict Office:FLR05F375Facility ID:

FL WW:

Site 8 of 8 in cluster A
Actual:
9 ft.

Property LANTANA, FL  
Target 2633 LANTANA RD STE 6    N/A
A8 WASTEWATERCONTROL LOGISTICS INC S107800899

                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         10Score:
                         11-29-2001Score Effective Date:
                         Not reportedOther Source Description:
                         D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                         Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                         07-29-1993Discharge Date:

                         0Datum:
                         AGPSMethod:
                         Not reportedFeature:
                         10Score When Ranked:
                         11-29-2001Score Effective Date:
                         8533Facility Cleanup Rank:
                         10Facility Cleanup Score:

12-09-2003Address Update:Not reportedName Update:
02-17-1988RP Begin:

Not reportedRP Phone Ext:(561) 966-7600RP Phone:
MARK HENDERSONRP Contact:

ACCOUNT OWNERRelated Party Role:1142Related Party ID:
NoRP Bad Address:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462 - 1315
301 ORANGE TREE DRRP Addr:
ATLANTIS GOLF CLUBRelated Party:
(561) 966-7616Facility Phone:
JOEL THOLUNDOperator:

C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:OPENFacility Status:
26˚ 35´ 38.31˝ / 80˚ 6´ 18.96˝Lat/long:42ERange:
44STownship:036Section:
 Southeast DistrictFacility District:
STATERegion:8839091Facility ID:

LUST:

1574 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

1/4-1/2 ASTATLANTIS, FL  33462
WNW UST301 ORANGE TREE DR    N/A
9 LUSTATLANTIS GOLF CLUB U001367216
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         -SR Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Tonnage Removed:
                         Not reportedSoil Removal:
                         Not reportedFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         -SA Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         07-29-1994SA Actual Completion Date:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                         36561SA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                         -SRC Action Type:
                         Not reportedSRC Completion Status Dt:
                         -SRC Completion Status:
                         Not reportedRa Years to Complete:
                         -RA Funding Elig Type:
                         -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         64675RA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                         -RAP Funding Elig Type:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                         36562RAP Task ID:
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Mgr End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         IEligibility Indicator :
                         ACTIVECleanup Work Status :
                         02-07-2002Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         07-29-1993Discharge Date :
                         C - Fuel user/Non-retail - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type :
                         OPENFacility Status :

                         8533Rank :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Mgr End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         IEligibility Indicator :
                         ACTIVECleanup Work Status :
                         02-07-2002Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status :

ATLANTIS GOLF CLUB  (Continued) U001367216
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         YContaminated Ground Water :
                         NContaminated Surface Water :
                         YContaminated Soil :
                         YContaminated Monitoring Wells :
                         0Contaminated Drinking Wells :
                         8533Rank :
                         11-29-2001Score Effective Date :
                         10Score :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Manager End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source :
                         ACTIVECleanup Work Status :
                         02-07-2002Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         RA - RA ONGOINGDisch Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDisc Combined With :
                         07-29-1993Discharge Date :
                         8839091Facility Id :
                         SEDDistrict :

                         NoResponsible Party Bad Address :
                         MARK HENDERSONContact :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Extension :
                         (561) 966-7600Responsible Party Phone :
                         ATLANTIS, FL 33462
                         301 ORANGE TREE DRResponsible Party Address:
                         42ERange :
                         44STownship :
                         036Section :
                         0Datum :
                         AGPSMethod :
                         Not reportedFeature :
                         26˚ 35´ 38.31˝ / 80˚ 6´ 18.96˝Lat / Long :
                         Not reportedSec Facility Address :
                         SEDDistrict :
                         ATLANTIS GOLF CLUBResponsible Party Name :
                         02-17-1988Responsible Party Begin Date :
                         ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary Responsible Party Role :
                         1142Primary Responsible Party Id :
                         12-09-2003Address Update :
                         Not reportedName Update :
                         JOEL THOLUNDOperator :
                         (561) 966-7616Facility Phone :
                         C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type :
                         OPENFacility Status :
                         8533Rank :
                         11-29-2001Score Effective :
                         10Score Ranked :
                         10Score :

                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Cost:

ATLANTIS GOLF CLUB  (Continued) U001367216
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-JAN-1984Install Date:
31-JUL-1993Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
500  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:1Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:
(561) 966-7600Owner Phone:
MARK HENDERSONOwner Contact:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462
301 ORANGE TREE DROwner Address:
ATLANTIS GOLF CLUBOwner Name:
1142Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 966-7616Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8839091Facility ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedRank :
                         Not reportedScore Effective Date :
                         Not reportedScore :
                         Not reportedTank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Manager End Date :
                         Not reportedSite Manager :
                         Not reportedInspection Date :
                         Not reportedRedetermined :
                         Not reportedElig Letter Sent :
                         Not reportedLetter Of Intent Dt :
                         Not reportedElig Status Date :
                         Not reportedEligibility Status :
                         Not reportedCleanup Program :
                         Not reportedApplication Received Dt :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         Not reportedInformation Source :
                         Not reportedCleanup Work Status :
                         Not reportedDisc Cleanup Status Date :
                         Not reportedDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         Not reportedCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         Not reportedDischarge Date :
                         Not reportedFacility Id :
                         Not reportedDistrict :

                         Not reportedGallons Discharged :
                         Not reportedOther Description :
                         B - UNLEADED GASPollutant :

ATLANTIS GOLF CLUB  (Continued) U001367216
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
1000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:3Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:
(561) 966-7600Owner Phone:
MARK HENDERSONOwner Contact:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462
301 ORANGE TREE DROwner Address:
ATLANTIS GOLF CLUBOwner Name:
1142Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 966-7616Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8839091Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-JAN-1984Install Date:
31-JUL-1993Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
500  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:2Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:
(561) 966-7600Owner Phone:
MARK HENDERSONOwner Contact:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462
301 ORANGE TREE DROwner Address:
ATLANTIS GOLF CLUBOwner Name:
1142Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 966-7616Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8839091Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:

ATLANTIS GOLF CLUB  (Continued) U001367216
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Aboveground-no contact with soil  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Abv, no soil contact  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Q  Description:
Q  Category:
Visual inspection of ASTs  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Dbl wall;dual mat;outr pipe of appr syn or jacket  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall - tank jacket  Construction Desc:
2R1  Tank Id:

Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
2R1  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462
301 ORANGE TREE DROwner Address:
MARK HENDERSONOwner Contact:
ATLANTIS GOLF CLUBOwner Name:

(561) 966-7600Owner Phone:1142Owner Id:
01-SEP-1993Install Date:

Not reportedStatus Date:In serviceTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
1000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
OPENFacility Status:NoDEP Contrctr Own:
Vehicular DieselContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:
(561) 966-7616Facility Phone:

2R1Tank ID:8839091Facility ID:
AST:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-JAN-1984Install Date:
31-JUL-1993Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:

ATLANTIS GOLF CLUB  (Continued) U001367216
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Aboveground-no contact with soil  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Abv, no soil contact  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Q  Description:
Q  Category:
Visual inspection of ASTs  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Dbl wall;dual mat;outr pipe of appr syn or jacket  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall - tank jacket  Construction Desc:
1R1  Tank Id:

Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
1R1  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462
301 ORANGE TREE DROwner Address:
MARK HENDERSONOwner Contact:
ATLANTIS GOLF CLUBOwner Name:

(561) 966-7600Owner Phone:1142Owner Id:
01-SEP-1993Install Date:

Not reportedStatus Date:In serviceTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
1000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
OPENFacility Status:NoDEP Contrctr Own:
Unleaded GasContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:
(561) 966-7616Facility Phone:

1R1Tank ID:8839091Facility ID:

ATLANTIS GOLF CLUB  (Continued) U001367216

Not reportedRP Bad Address:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462
5965 CONGRESS AVERP Addr:
ARISTO OLYMPYS ENTERPRISESRelated Party:
(561) 968-1192Facility Phone:
MARK CORNIASOperator:

A - Retail Station -Facility Type:OPENFacility Status:
26˚ 35´ 18.4908˝ / 80˚ 5´ 40.6729˝Lat/long:Not reportedRange:
Not reportedTownship:Not reportedSection:
 Southeast DistrictFacility District:
STATERegion:8841542Facility ID:

LUST:

1714 ft.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 ASTLANTANA, FL  33462
SSW UST5965 CONGRESS AVE    N/A
10 LUSTSHELL-ATLANTIS U001367340
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Exhibit 29 - Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         02-27-2002SRC Review Date:
                         07-19-2001SRC Submit Date:
                         SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                         02-27-2002SRC Completion Status Dt:
                         A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                         0Ra Years to Complete:
                         -RA Funding Elig Type:
                         -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         67894RA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                         -RAP Funding Elig Type:
                         -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         04-18-2002Site Mgr End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         EEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         11-01-2005Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         C - COMBINED CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         12-29-1988Discharge Combined With :
                         04-17-1989Discharge Date :
                         A - Retail Station - Retail StationFacility Type :
                         OPENFacility Status :

                         Not reportedRank :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         04-18-2002Site Mgr End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         EEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         11-01-2005Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         C - COMBINED CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         66Score:
                         01-06-1998Score Effective Date:
                         Not reportedOther Source Description:
                         I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                         12-29-1988Pct Discharge Combined With:
                         04-17-1989Discharge Date:

                         0Datum:
                         AGPSMethod:
                         Not reportedFeature:
                         Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                         01-06-1998Score Effective Date:
                         Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                         66Facility Cleanup Score:

08-17-2004Address Update:10-13-2003Name Update:
12-17-2001RP Begin:

Not reportedRP Phone Ext:(561) 968-1192RP Phone:
CORNIAS, MARKRP Contact:

ACCOUNT OWNERRelated Party Role:52532Related Party ID:

SHELL-ATLANTIS  (Continued) U001367340

TC1750389.2s   Page 16

Exhibit 29 - Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         68006SA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         04-18-2002SRC Issue Date:
                         04-05-2002SRC Review Date:
                         03-27-2002SRC Submit Date:
                         NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                         04-05-2002SRC Completion Status Dt:
                         A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                         0Ra Years to Complete:
                         -RA Funding Elig Type:
                         -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         68044RA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                         -RAP Funding Elig Type:
                         -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                         76202RAP Task ID:
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         04-18-2002Site Mgr End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         IEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         11-01-2005Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         10-11-2001Discharge Date :
                         A - Retail Station - Retail StationFacility Type :
                         OPENFacility Status :

                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         -SR Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Tonnage Removed:
                         Not reportedSoil Removal:
                         Not reportedFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         -SA Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Completion Date:
                         -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         03-07-2002SRC Issue Date:

SHELL-ATLANTIS  (Continued) U001367340
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Exhibit 29 - Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         04-24-1992SA Actual Completion Date:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                         38215SA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         03-07-2002SRC Issue Date:
                         02-27-2002SRC Review Date:
                         07-19-2001SRC Submit Date:
                         SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                         02-27-2002SRC Completion Status Dt:
                         A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                         2Ra Years to Complete:
                         SCR - PRIORITY SCORE ORDERRA Funding Elig Type:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         38217RA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         11-07-1994RAP Actual Completion Date:
                         11/7/1994RAP Last Order Approved:
                         -RAP Funding Elig Type:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                         38216RAP Task ID:
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         04-18-2002Site Mgr End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         EEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         11-01-2005Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         12-29-1988Discharge Date :
                         A - Retail Station - Retail StationFacility Type :
                         OPENFacility Status :

                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         -SR Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Tonnage Removed:
                         Not reportedSoil Removal:
                         Not reportedFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         -SA Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Completion Date:
                         -SA Cleanup Responsible:

SHELL-ATLANTIS  (Continued) U001367340
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         67894RA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                         -RAP Funding Elig Type:
                         -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         04-18-2002Site Mgr End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         EEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         11-01-2005Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         C - COMBINED CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         12-29-1988Discharge Combined With :
                         04-17-1989Discharge Date :
                         A - Retail Station - Retail StationFacility Type :
                         OPENFacility Status :

                         Not reportedRank :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         04-18-2002Site Mgr End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         IEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         11-01-2005Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         66Score:
                         01-06-1998Score Effective Date:
                         (3) 12k UST closures!Other Source Description:
                         D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                         Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                         10-11-2001Discharge Date:

                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         -SR Funding Elig Type:
                         10-01-1998SR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Treatment:
                         59Soil Tonnage Removed:
                         YesSoil Removal:
                         Not reportedFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                         76208SR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         -SA Funding Elig Type:

SHELL-ATLANTIS  (Continued) U001367340
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                         0Ra Years to Complete:
                         -RA Funding Elig Type:
                         -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         68044RA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                         -RAP Funding Elig Type:
                         -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                         76202RAP Task ID:
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         04-18-2002Site Mgr End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         IEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         11-01-2005Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         10-11-2001Discharge Date :
                         A - Retail Station - Retail StationFacility Type :
                         OPENFacility Status :

                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         -SR Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Tonnage Removed:
                         Not reportedSoil Removal:
                         Not reportedFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         -SA Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Completion Date:
                         -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         03-07-2002SRC Issue Date:
                         02-27-2002SRC Review Date:
                         07-19-2001SRC Submit Date:
                         SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                         02-27-2002SRC Completion Status Dt:
                         A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                         0Ra Years to Complete:
                         -RA Funding Elig Type:

SHELL-ATLANTIS  (Continued) U001367340
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         07-19-2001SRC Submit Date:
                         SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                         02-27-2002SRC Completion Status Dt:
                         A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                         2Ra Years to Complete:
                         SCR - PRIORITY SCORE ORDERRA Funding Elig Type:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         38217RA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         11-07-1994RAP Actual Completion Date:
                         11/7/1994RAP Last Order Approved:
                         -RAP Funding Elig Type:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                         38216RAP Task ID:
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         04-18-2002Site Mgr End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         EEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         11-01-2005Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         12-29-1988Discharge Date :
                         A - Retail Station - Retail StationFacility Type :
                         OPENFacility Status :

                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         -SR Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Tonnage Removed:
                         Not reportedSoil Removal:
                         Not reportedFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         -SA Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Completion Date:
                         -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                         68006SA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         04-18-2002SRC Issue Date:
                         04-05-2002SRC Review Date:
                         03-27-2002SRC Submit Date:
                         NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                         04-05-2002SRC Completion Status Dt:

SHELL-ATLANTIS  (Continued) U001367340
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Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         -RAP Funding Elig Type:
                         -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         04-18-2002Site Mgr End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         EEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         11-01-2005Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         C - COMBINED CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         12-29-1988Discharge Combined With :
                         04-17-1989Discharge Date :
                         A - Retail Station - Retail StationFacility Type :
                         OPENFacility Status :

                         Not reportedRank :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         04-18-2002Site Mgr End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         EEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         11-01-2005Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         66Score:
                         01-06-1998Score Effective Date:
                         Not reportedOther Source Description:
                         E - EDIInformation Source:
                         Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                         12-29-1988Discharge Date:

                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         -SR Funding Elig Type:
                         10-01-1998SR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Treatment:
                         59Soil Tonnage Removed:
                         YesSoil Removal:
                         Not reportedFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                         76208SR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         -SA Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         04-24-1992SA Actual Completion Date:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                         38215SA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         03-07-2002SRC Issue Date:
                         02-27-2002SRC Review Date:

SHELL-ATLANTIS  (Continued) U001367340
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                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                         -RAP Funding Elig Type:
                         -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                         76202RAP Task ID:
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         04-18-2002Site Mgr End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         IEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         11-01-2005Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         10-11-2001Discharge Date :
                         A - Retail Station - Retail StationFacility Type :
                         OPENFacility Status :

                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         -SR Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Tonnage Removed:
                         Not reportedSoil Removal:
                         Not reportedFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         -SA Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Completion Date:
                         -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         03-07-2002SRC Issue Date:
                         02-27-2002SRC Review Date:
                         07-19-2001SRC Submit Date:
                         SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                         02-27-2002SRC Completion Status Dt:
                         A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                         0Ra Years to Complete:
                         -RA Funding Elig Type:
                         -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         67894RA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:

SHELL-ATLANTIS  (Continued) U001367340
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                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         38217RA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         11-07-1994RAP Actual Completion Date:
                         11/7/1994RAP Last Order Approved:
                         -RAP Funding Elig Type:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                         38216RAP Task ID:
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         04-18-2002Site Mgr End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         EEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         11-01-2005Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         12-29-1988Discharge Date :
                         A - Retail Station - Retail StationFacility Type :
                         OPENFacility Status :

                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         -SR Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Tonnage Removed:
                         Not reportedSoil Removal:
                         Not reportedFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         -SA Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Completion Date:
                         -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                         68006SA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         04-18-2002SRC Issue Date:
                         04-05-2002SRC Review Date:
                         03-27-2002SRC Submit Date:
                         NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                         04-05-2002SRC Completion Status Dt:
                         A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                         0Ra Years to Complete:
                         -RA Funding Elig Type:
                         -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         68044RA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:

SHELL-ATLANTIS  (Continued) U001367340
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                         Not reportedResponsible Party Address:
                         Not reportedRange :
                         Not reportedTownship :
                         Not reportedSection :
                         Not reportedDatum :
                         Not reportedMethod :
                         Not reportedFeature :
                         Not reportedLat / Long :
                         Not reportedSec Facility Address :
                         Not reportedDistrict :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Name :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Begin Date :
                         Not reportedPrimary Responsible Party Role :
                         Not reportedPrimary Responsible Party Id :
                         Not reportedAddress Update :
                         Not reportedName Update :
                         Not reportedOperator :
                         Not reportedFacility Phone :
                         Not reportedFacility Type :
                         Not reportedFacility Status :
                         Not reportedRank :
                         Not reportedScore Effective :
                         Not reportedScore Ranked :
                         Not reportedScore :

                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         -SR Funding Elig Type:
                         10-01-1998SR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Treatment:
                         59Soil Tonnage Removed:
                         YesSoil Removal:
                         Not reportedFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                         76208SR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         -SA Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         04-24-1992SA Actual Completion Date:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                         38215SA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         03-07-2002SRC Issue Date:
                         02-27-2002SRC Review Date:
                         07-19-2001SRC Submit Date:
                         SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                         02-27-2002SRC Completion Status Dt:
                         A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                         2Ra Years to Complete:
                         SCR - PRIORITY SCORE ORDERRA Funding Elig Type:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
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                         8841542Facility Id :
                         SEDDistrict :

                         2Gallons Discharged :
                         SOIL & GW ANALYTICALS >SCTL’SOther Description :
                         B - UNLEADED GASPollutant :
                         YContaminated Ground Water :
                         Not reportedContaminated Surface Water :
                         YContaminated Soil :
                         Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Wells :
                         Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells :
                         Not reportedRank :
                         01-06-1998Score Effective Date :
                         66Score :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         04-18-2002Site Manager End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator :
                         (3) 12k UST closures!Other Source :
                         D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         11-01-2005Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NFA - NFA COMPLETEDisch Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDisc Combined With :
                         10-11-2001Discharge Date :
                         8841542Facility Id :
                         SEDDistrict :

                         Not reportedGallons Discharged :
                         Not reportedOther Description :
                         Y - UNKNOWN/NOT REPORTEDPollutant :
                         Not reportedContaminated Ground Water :
                         Not reportedContaminated Surface Water :
                         Not reportedContaminated Soil :
                         Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Wells :
                         Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells :
                         Not reportedRank :
                         01-06-1998Score Effective Date :
                         66Score :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         04-18-2002Site Manager End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         11-01-2005Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDisch Cleanup Status :
                         C - COMBINED CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         12-29-1988Disc Combined With :
                         04-17-1989Discharge Date :
                         8841542Facility Id :
                         SEDDistrict :

                         Not reportedResponsible Party Bad Address :
                         Not reportedContact :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Extension :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Phone :
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                         I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         11-01-2005Disc Cleanup Status Date :
                         SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         C - COMBINED CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         12-29-1988Discharge Combined With :
                         04-17-1989Discharge Date :
                         8841542Facility Id :
                         SEDDistrict :

                         Not reportedRank :
                         01-06-1998Score Effective Date :
                         66Score :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         04-18-2002Site Manager End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         11-15-1989Inspection Date :
                         NRedetermined :
                         02-05-1991Elig Letter Sent :
                         02-12-1990Letter Of Intent Dt :
                         02-05-1991Elig Status Date :
                         E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Status :
                         E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program :
                         01-03-1989Application Received Dt :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         E - EDIInformation Source :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         11-01-2005Disc Cleanup Status Date :
                         SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         12-29-1988Discharge Date :
                         8841542Facility Id :
                         SEDDistrict :

                         Not reportedGallons Discharged :
                         UNKNOWNOther Description :
                         Z - OTHER NON REGULATEDPollutant :
                         YContaminated Ground Water :
                         NContaminated Surface Water :
                         YContaminated Soil :
                         YContaminated Monitoring Wells :
                         0Contaminated Drinking Wells :
                         Not reportedRank :
                         01-06-1998Score Effective Date :
                         66Score :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         04-18-2002Site Manager End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         E - EDIInformation Source :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         11-01-2005Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDisch Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDisc Combined With :
                         12-29-1988Discharge Date :
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Petro Monitoring:
Dbl wall;dual mat;outr pipe of appr syn or jacket  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall - tank jacket  Construction Desc:
8  Tank Id:

Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
8  Tank Id:

Steel  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Steel  Construction Desc:
8  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
8  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-OCT-2001Install Date:
01-OCT-2001Tank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:8Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(561) 968-1192Owner Phone:
CORNIAS, MARKOwner Contact:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462
5965 CONGRESS AVEOwner Address:
ARISTO OLYMPYS ENTERPRISESOwner Name:
52532Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 968-1192Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8841542Facility ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedRank :
                         01-06-1998Score Effective Date :
                         66Score :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         04-18-2002Site Manager End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         10-22-1990Inspection Date :
                         NRedetermined :
                         02-05-1991Elig Letter Sent :
                         02-12-1990Letter Of Intent Dt :
                         02-05-1991Elig Status Date :
                         E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Status :
                         P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAMCleanup Program :
                         04-26-1989Application Received Dt :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
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1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
1000  Gallons:
Waste oil  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:4Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(561) 968-1192Owner Phone:
CORNIAS, MARKOwner Contact:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462
5965 CONGRESS AVEOwner Address:
ARISTO OLYMPYS ENTERPRISESOwner Name:
52532Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 968-1192Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8841542Facility ID:

Dispenser liners  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Dispenser liners  Piping Desc:

Pressurized piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Pressurized piping system  Piping Desc:

Dbl wall;single mat;out pipe mat = in pip mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Piping Desc:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Line leak detector with flow restrictor  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Mechanical line leak detector  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double Walled piping  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall pipe space  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Visual Inspection of Dispenser Liners  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Visual  inspect dispenser liners  Monitoring Desc:

Electronic Monitoring of Piping Sumps  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor pipe sumps  Monitoring Desc:

Continuous Electronic Sensing Equipment  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Continuous electronic sensing  Monitoring Desc:
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ATLANTIS, FL 33462
5965 CONGRESS AVEOwner Address:
ARISTO OLYMPYS ENTERPRISESOwner Name:
52532Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 968-1192Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8841542Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-MAY-1987Install Date:
01-OCT-2001Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
12000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:2Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(561) 968-1192Owner Phone:
CORNIAS, MARKOwner Contact:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462
5965 CONGRESS AVEOwner Address:
ARISTO OLYMPYS ENTERPRISESOwner Name:
52532Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 968-1192Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8841542Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

Not reportedInstall Date:
01-FEB-2000Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
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Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-MAY-1987Install Date:
01-OCT-2001Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
12000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:3Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(561) 968-1192Owner Phone:
CORNIAS, MARKOwner Contact:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462
5965 CONGRESS AVEOwner Address:
ARISTO OLYMPYS ENTERPRISESOwner Name:
52532Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 968-1192Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8841542Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-MAY-1987Install Date:
01-OCT-2001Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
12000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:1Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(561) 968-1192Owner Phone:
CORNIAS, MARKOwner Contact:
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Visual Inspection of Dispenser Liners  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Visual  inspect dispenser liners  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double Walled piping  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall pipe space  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Dbl wall;dual mat;outr pipe of appr syn or jacket  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall - tank jacket  Construction Desc:
6  Tank Id:

Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
6  Tank Id:

Steel  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Steel  Construction Desc:
6  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
6  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-OCT-2001Install Date:
01-OCT-2001Tank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
12000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:6Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(561) 968-1192Owner Phone:
CORNIAS, MARKOwner Contact:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462
5965 CONGRESS AVEOwner Address:
ARISTO OLYMPYS ENTERPRISESOwner Name:
52532Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 968-1192Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8841542Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
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Steel  Construction Desc:
7  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
7  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-OCT-2001Install Date:
01-OCT-2001Tank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:7Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(561) 968-1192Owner Phone:
CORNIAS, MARKOwner Contact:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462
5965 CONGRESS AVEOwner Address:
ARISTO OLYMPYS ENTERPRISESOwner Name:
52532Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 968-1192Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8841542Facility ID:

Dispenser liners  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Dispenser liners  Piping Desc:

Pressurized piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Pressurized piping system  Piping Desc:

Dbl wall;single mat;out pipe mat = in pip mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Piping Desc:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Electronic Monitoring of Piping Sumps  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor pipe sumps  Monitoring Desc:

Continuous Electronic Sensing Equipment  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Continuous electronic sensing  Monitoring Desc:

Line leak detector with flow restrictor  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Mechanical line leak detector  Monitoring Desc:
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TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
Retail StationFacility Type:
(561) 968-1192Facility Phone:

5Tank ID:8841542Facility ID:
AST:

Dispenser liners  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Dispenser liners  Piping Desc:

Pressurized piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Pressurized piping system  Piping Desc:

Dbl wall;single mat;out pipe mat = in pip mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Piping Desc:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Line leak detector with flow restrictor  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Mechanical line leak detector  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double Walled piping  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall pipe space  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Visual Inspection of Dispenser Liners  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Visual  inspect dispenser liners  Monitoring Desc:

Electronic Monitoring of Piping Sumps  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor pipe sumps  Monitoring Desc:

Continuous Electronic Sensing Equipment  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Continuous electronic sensing  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Dbl wall;dual mat;outr pipe of appr syn or jacket  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall - tank jacket  Construction Desc:
7  Tank Id:

Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
7  Tank Id:

Steel  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
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Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462
5965 CONGRESS AVEOwner Address:
CORNIAS, MARKOwner Contact:
ARISTO OLYMPYS ENTERPRISESOwner Name:

(561) 968-1192Owner Phone:52532Owner Id:
01-SEP-1998Install Date:

01-SEP-1998Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
500  Gallons:
Waste oil  Description:

Substance:
OPENFacility Status:NoDEP Contrctr Own:
Waste OilContent Description:Retail StationType Description:

SHELL-ATLANTIS  (Continued) U001367340

                         03-11-2004Discharge Date:

                         0Datum:
                         Not reportedMethod:
                         Not reportedFeature:
                         Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                         09-19-2005Score Effective Date:
                         Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                         30Facility Cleanup Score:

Not reportedAddress Update:Not reportedName Update:
02-24-1994RP Begin:

Not reportedRP Phone Ext:(407) 626-5455RP Phone:
LORI BARNETTRP Contact:

ACCOUNT OWNERRelated Party Role:15214Related Party ID:
NoRP Bad Address:
LAKE PARK, FL 33403
9031 N MILITARY TRAILRP Addr:
NATIONAL CONVENIENCE STORESRelated Party:
(561) 687-8200Facility Phone:
TOM GAGLIARDI W/ ARDAMANOperator:

A - Retail Station -Facility Type:CLOSEDFacility Status:
26˚ 35´ 15.4042˝ / 80˚ 5´ 32.5225˝Lat/long:Not reportedRange:
Not reportedTownship:Not reportedSection:
 Southeast DistrictFacility District:
STATERegion:8514690Facility ID:

LUST:

1969 ft.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 LANTANA, FL  33462
South UST3214 LANTANA RD    N/A
11 LUSTSTOP-N-GO #893 U001366316
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                         Not reportedSoil Removal:
                         Not reportedFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         -SA Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Completion Date:
                         -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         02-02-2006SRC Issue Date:
                         12-21-2005SRC Review Date:
                         11-30-2005SRC Submit Date:
                         NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                         12-27-2005SRC Completion Status Dt:
                         A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                         0Ra Years to Complete:
                         -RA Funding Elig Type:
                         -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         78196RA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                         -RAP Funding Elig Type:
                         -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         02-02-2006Site Mgr End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         IEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         02-08-2006Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         03-11-2004Discharge Date :
                         A - Retail Station - Retail StationFacility Type :
                         CLOSEDFacility Status :

                         Not reportedRank :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         02-02-2006Site Mgr End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         IEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         02-08-2006Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         30Score:
                         09-19-2005Score Effective Date:
                         Not reportedOther Source Description:
                         D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                         Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
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                         Not reportedRank :
                         09-19-2005Score Effective Date :
                         30Score :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         02-02-2006Site Manager End Date :
                         GIBSON_DSite Manager :
                         I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         02-08-2006Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NFA - NFA COMPLETEDisch Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDisc Combined With :
                         03-11-2004Discharge Date :
                         8514690Facility Id :
                         SEDDistrict :

                         Not reportedResponsible Party Bad Address :
                         Not reportedContact :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Extension :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Phone :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Address:
                         Not reportedRange :
                         Not reportedTownship :
                         Not reportedSection :
                         Not reportedDatum :
                         Not reportedMethod :
                         Not reportedFeature :
                         Not reportedLat / Long :
                         Not reportedSec Facility Address :
                         Not reportedDistrict :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Name :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Begin Date :
                         Not reportedPrimary Responsible Party Role :
                         Not reportedPrimary Responsible Party Id :
                         Not reportedAddress Update :
                         Not reportedName Update :
                         Not reportedOperator :
                         Not reportedFacility Phone :
                         Not reportedFacility Type :
                         Not reportedFacility Status :
                         Not reportedRank :
                         Not reportedScore Effective :
                         Not reportedScore Ranked :
                         Not reportedScore :

                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         -SR Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Tonnage Removed:
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Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-AUG-1976Install Date:
30-SEP-1985Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Leaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:2Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(407) 626-5455Owner Phone:
LORI BARNETTOwner Contact:
LAKE PARK, FL 33403
9031 N MILITARY TRAILOwner Address:
NATIONAL CONVENIENCE STORESOwner Name:
15214Owner Id:

CLOSEDFacility Status:(561) 687-8200Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8514690Facility ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedRank :
                         Not reportedScore Effective Date :
                         Not reportedScore :
                         Not reportedTank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Manager End Date :
                         Not reportedSite Manager :
                         Not reportedInspection Date :
                         Not reportedRedetermined :
                         Not reportedElig Letter Sent :
                         Not reportedLetter Of Intent Dt :
                         Not reportedElig Status Date :
                         Not reportedEligibility Status :
                         Not reportedCleanup Program :
                         Not reportedApplication Received Dt :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         Not reportedInformation Source :
                         Not reportedCleanup Work Status :
                         Not reportedDisc Cleanup Status Date :
                         Not reportedDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         Not reportedCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         Not reportedDischarge Date :
                         Not reportedFacility Id :
                         Not reportedDistrict :

                         Not reportedGallons Discharged :
                         ARDAMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.Other Description :
                         B - UNLEADED GASPollutant :
                         YContaminated Ground Water :
                         Not reportedContaminated Surface Water :
                         YContaminated Soil :
                         Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Wells :
                         Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells :
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Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-AUG-1976Install Date:
30-SEP-1985Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:1Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(407) 626-5455Owner Phone:
LORI BARNETTOwner Contact:
LAKE PARK, FL 33403
9031 N MILITARY TRAILOwner Address:
NATIONAL CONVENIENCE STORESOwner Name:
15214Owner Id:

CLOSEDFacility Status:(561) 687-8200Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8514690Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:

STOP-N-GO #893  (Continued) U001366316

Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
1990 ft. UST

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 LUSTLANTANA, FL  33462
SSW FINDS3300 W LANTANA RD FLD984210914
B12 RCRA-SQGAMOCO SERVICE STATION #884 1000500973
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                         Not reportedSite Mgr End Date :
                         RIAL_SSite Manager :
                         EEligibility Indicator :
                         ACTIVECleanup Work Status :
                         09-24-2001Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         31Score:
                         02-03-2005Score Effective Date:
                         Not reportedOther Source Description:
                         E - EDIInformation Source:
                         Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                         12-11-1986Discharge Date:

                         0Datum:
                         AGPSMethod:
                         Not reportedFeature:
                         31Score When Ranked:
                         02-03-2005Score Effective Date:
                         4637Facility Cleanup Rank:
                         31Facility Cleanup Score:

02-16-2004Address Update:10-26-2000Name Update:
02-17-2004RP Begin:

Not reportedRP Phone Ext:(678) 714-1729RP Phone:
MICHAEL WILSONRP Contact:

ACCOUNT OWNERRelated Party Role:778Related Party ID:
NoRP Bad Address:
ARTESIA, CA 90702 - 6038
PO BOX 6038RP Addr:
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INCRelated Party:
(561) 964-6433Facility Phone:
EDDIEOperator:

A - Retail Station -Facility Type:OPENFacility Status:
26˚ 35´ 15.3483˝ / 80˚ 5´ 39.6973˝Lat/long:Not reportedRange:
Not reportedTownship:Not reportedSection:
 Southeast DistrictFacility District:
STATERegion:8514049Facility ID:

LUST:

track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA. 
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

(305) 964-6433
KENT SNYDERContact:

FLD984210914EPA ID:
(305) 964-6433
KENT SNYDER, DEALEROwner:

RCRAInfo:
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                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                         $42,858.98SR Actual Cost:
                         10-29-1993SR Payment Date:
                         -SR Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Tonnage Removed:
                         Not reportedSoil Removal:
                         YesFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                         39908SR Task ID:
                         $88,737.19SA Actual Cost:
                         -SA Funding Elig Type:
                         10-29-1993SA Payment Date:
                         05-16-1991SA Actual Completion Date:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                         39909SA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                         -SRC Action Type:
                         Not reportedSRC Completion Status Dt:
                         -SRC Completion Status:
                         Not reportedRa Years to Complete:
                         SCR - PRIORITY SCORE ORDERRA Funding Elig Type:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         39911RA Task ID:
                         $69,802.91RAP Actual Cost:
                         11-18-1993RAP Payment Date:
                         02-12-1992RAP Actual Completion Date:
                         2/12/1992RAP Last Order Approved:
                         -RAP Funding Elig Type:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                         39910RAP Task ID:
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Mgr End Date :
                         RIAL_SSite Manager :
                         EEligibility Indicator :
                         ACTIVECleanup Work Status :
                         09-24-2001Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         12-11-1986Discharge Date :
                         A - Retail Station - Retail StationFacility Type :
                         OPENFacility Status :

                         4637Rank :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
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                         8514049Facility Id :
                         SEDDistrict :

                         Not reportedGallons Discharged :
                         Not reportedOther Description :
                         B - UNLEADED GASPollutant :
                         YContaminated Ground Water :
                         NContaminated Surface Water :
                         YContaminated Soil :
                         YContaminated Monitoring Wells :
                         0Contaminated Drinking Wells :
                         4637Rank :
                         02-03-2005Score Effective Date :
                         31Score :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Manager End Date :
                         RIAL_SSite Manager :
                         E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         E - EDIInformation Source :
                         ACTIVECleanup Work Status :
                         09-24-2001Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         RA - RA ONGOINGDisch Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDisc Combined With :
                         12-11-1986Discharge Date :
                         8514049Facility Id :
                         SEDDistrict :

                         NoResponsible Party Bad Address :
                         MICHAEL WILSONContact :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Extension :
                         (678) 714-1729Responsible Party Phone :
                         ARTESIA, CA 90702
                         PO BOX 6038Responsible Party Address:
                         Not reportedRange :
                         Not reportedTownship :
                         Not reportedSection :
                         0Datum :
                         AGPSMethod :
                         Not reportedFeature :
                         26˚ 35´ 15.34˝ / 80˚ 5´ 39.69˝Lat / Long :
                         Not reportedSec Facility Address :
                         SEDDistrict :
                         BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INCResponsible Party Name :
                         02-17-2004Responsible Party Begin Date :
                         ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary Responsible Party Role :
                         778Primary Responsible Party Id :
                         02-16-2004Address Update :
                         10-26-2000Name Update :
                         EDDIEOperator :
                         (561) 964-6433Facility Phone :
                         A - Retail Station -Facility Type :
                         OPENFacility Status :
                         4637Rank :
                         02-03-2005Score Effective :
                         31Score Ranked :
                         31Score :
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Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Construction Desc:
12  Tank Id:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Construction Desc:
12  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
12  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-NOV-2003Install Date:
01-DEC-2003Tank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:12Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(678) 714-1729Owner Phone:
MICHAEL WILSONOwner Contact:
ARTESIA, CA 90702
PO BOX 6038Owner Address:
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INCOwner Name:
778Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 964-6433Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8514049Facility ID:

UST:

                         4637Rank :
                         02-03-2005Score Effective Date :
                         31Score :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Manager End Date :
                         RIAL_SSite Manager :
                         09-13-1988Inspection Date :
                         NRedetermined :
                         06-14-1991Elig Letter Sent :
                         10-09-1987Letter Of Intent Dt :
                         06-14-1991Elig Status Date :
                         E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Status :
                         E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program :
                         10-09-1987Application Received Dt :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         E - EDIInformation Source :
                         ACTIVECleanup Work Status :
                         09-24-2001Disc Cleanup Status Date :
                         RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         12-11-1986Discharge Date :
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Dispenser liners  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Dispenser liners  Piping Desc:

Pressurized piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Pressurized piping system  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Line leak detector with flow restrictor  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Mechanical line leak detector  Monitoring Desc:

Electronic Monitoring of Dispenser Liners  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor dispenser liners  Monitoring Desc:

Electronic Monitoring of Piping Sumps  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor pipe sumps  Monitoring Desc:

Continuous Electronic Sensing Equipment  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Continuous electronic sensing  Monitoring Desc:

Auto tank gauging system  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Automatic tank gauging - USTs  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double Walled piping  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall pipe space  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Level gauges/hi level alarms  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Level gauges/alarms  Construction Desc:
12  Tank Id:

Tight fill  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Tight fill  Construction Desc:
12  Tank Id:

Flow shut off  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Flow shut-Off  Construction Desc:
12  Tank Id:

Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
12  Tank Id:

Dbl wall; single mat; out tnk amt = in tmk mat  Description:
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Unleaded gas  Description:
Substance:

UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
TANKVessel Indicator:5Tank Id:

Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(678) 714-1729Owner Phone:
MICHAEL WILSONOwner Contact:
ARTESIA, CA 90702
PO BOX 6038Owner Address:
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INCOwner Name:
778Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 964-6433Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8514049Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-APR-1987Install Date:
01-OCT-2003Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:7Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(678) 714-1729Owner Phone:
MICHAEL WILSONOwner Contact:
ARTESIA, CA 90702
PO BOX 6038Owner Address:
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INCOwner Name:
778Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 964-6433Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8514049Facility ID:

Approved synthetic material  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Approved synthetic material  Piping Desc:

Dbl wall;dual mat;outr pipe of appr wyw or jacket  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall - pipe jacket  Piping Desc:
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778Owner Id:
OPENFacility Status:(561) 964-6433Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8514049Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-JUN-1971Install Date:
30-APR-1987Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
6000  Gallons:
Leaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:3Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(678) 714-1729Owner Phone:
MICHAEL WILSONOwner Contact:
ARTESIA, CA 90702
PO BOX 6038Owner Address:
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INCOwner Name:
778Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 964-6433Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8514049Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-APR-1987Install Date:
01-OCT-2003Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
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Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-JUN-1971Install Date:
30-APR-1987Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
6000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:2Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(678) 714-1729Owner Phone:
MICHAEL WILSONOwner Contact:
ARTESIA, CA 90702
PO BOX 6038Owner Address:
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INCOwner Name:
778Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 964-6433Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8514049Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-JUN-1971Install Date:
30-APR-1987Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
8000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:1Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(678) 714-1729Owner Phone:
MICHAEL WILSONOwner Contact:
ARTESIA, CA 90702
PO BOX 6038Owner Address:
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INCOwner Name:
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10000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:6Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(678) 714-1729Owner Phone:
MICHAEL WILSONOwner Contact:
ARTESIA, CA 90702
PO BOX 6038Owner Address:
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INCOwner Name:
778Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 964-6433Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8514049Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-APR-1987Install Date:
01-OCT-2003Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:4Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(678) 714-1729Owner Phone:
MICHAEL WILSONOwner Contact:
ARTESIA, CA 90702
PO BOX 6038Owner Address:
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INCOwner Name:
778Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 964-6433Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8514049Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:
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BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INCOwner Name:
778Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 964-6433Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8514049Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

Not reportedInstall Date:
24-APR-1996Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:

1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
1000  Gallons:
Waste oil  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:8Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(678) 714-1729Owner Phone:
MICHAEL WILSONOwner Contact:
ARTESIA, CA 90702
PO BOX 6038Owner Address:
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INCOwner Name:
778Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 964-6433Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8514049Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-APR-1987Install Date:
01-OCT-2003Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
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Monitor dbl wall pipe space  Monitoring Desc:

Continuous Electronic Sensing Equipment  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Continuous electronic sensing  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
11  Tank Id:

Level gauges/hi level alarms  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Level gauges/alarms  Construction Desc:
11  Tank Id:

Tight fill  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Tight fill  Construction Desc:
11  Tank Id:

Flow shut off  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Flow shut-Off  Construction Desc:
11  Tank Id:

Dbl wall; single mat; out tnk amt = in tmk mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Construction Desc:
11  Tank Id:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Construction Desc:
11  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
11  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-NOV-2003Install Date:
01-DEC-2003Tank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:11Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(678) 714-1729Owner Phone:
MICHAEL WILSONOwner Contact:
ARTESIA, CA 90702
PO BOX 6038Owner Address:
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01-DEC-2003Tank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:10Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(678) 714-1729Owner Phone:
MICHAEL WILSONOwner Contact:
ARTESIA, CA 90702
PO BOX 6038Owner Address:
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INCOwner Name:
778Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 964-6433Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8514049Facility ID:

Approved synthetic material  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Approved synthetic material  Piping Desc:

Dbl wall;dual mat;outr pipe of appr wyw or jacket  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall - pipe jacket  Piping Desc:

Dispenser liners  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Dispenser liners  Piping Desc:

Pressurized piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Pressurized piping system  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Line leak detector with flow restrictor  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Mechanical line leak detector  Monitoring Desc:

Electronic Monitoring of Dispenser Liners  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor dispenser liners  Monitoring Desc:

Electronic Monitoring of Piping Sumps  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor pipe sumps  Monitoring Desc:

Auto tank gauging system  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Automatic tank gauging - USTs  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double Walled piping  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
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Electronic Monitoring of Dispenser Liners  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor dispenser liners  Monitoring Desc:

Electronic Monitoring of Piping Sumps  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor pipe sumps  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double Walled piping  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall pipe space  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Continuous Electronic Sensing Equipment  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Continuous electronic sensing  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Level gauges/hi level alarms  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Level gauges/alarms  Construction Desc:
10  Tank Id:

Tight fill  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Tight fill  Construction Desc:
10  Tank Id:

Flow shut off  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Flow shut-Off  Construction Desc:
10  Tank Id:

Dbl wall; single mat; out tnk amt = in tmk mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Construction Desc:
10  Tank Id:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Construction Desc:
10  Tank Id:

Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
10  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
10  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-NOV-2003Install Date:
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9  Tank Id:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Construction Desc:
9  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
9  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-NOV-2003Install Date:
01-DEC-2003Tank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:9Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(678) 714-1729Owner Phone:
MICHAEL WILSONOwner Contact:
ARTESIA, CA 90702
PO BOX 6038Owner Address:
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INCOwner Name:
778Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 964-6433Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8514049Facility ID:

Approved synthetic material  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Approved synthetic material  Piping Desc:

Dbl wall;dual mat;outr pipe of appr wyw or jacket  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall - pipe jacket  Piping Desc:

Dispenser liners  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Dispenser liners  Piping Desc:

Pressurized piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Pressurized piping system  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Auto tank gauging system  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Automatic tank gauging - USTs  Monitoring Desc:

Line leak detector with flow restrictor  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Mechanical line leak detector  Monitoring Desc:
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Dispenser liners  Piping Desc:

Pressurized piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Pressurized piping system  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Interstitial space - Double Walled piping  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall pipe space  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Continuous Electronic Sensing Equipment  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Continuous electronic sensing  Monitoring Desc:

Auto tank gauging system  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Automatic tank gauging - USTs  Monitoring Desc:

Line leak detector with electronic flow shutoff  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Electronic line leak detector  Monitoring Desc:

Electronic Monitoring of Dispenser Liners  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor dispenser liners  Monitoring Desc:

Electronic Monitoring of Piping Sumps  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor pipe sumps  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Dbl wall; single mat; out tnk amt = in tmk mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Construction Desc:
9  Tank Id:

Level gauges/hi level alarms  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Level gauges/alarms  Construction Desc:
9  Tank Id:

Tight fill  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Tight fill  Construction Desc:
9  Tank Id:

Flow shut off  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Flow shut-Off  Construction Desc:
9  Tank Id:

Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
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Approved synthetic material  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Approved synthetic material  Piping Desc:

Dbl wall;dual mat;outr pipe of appr wyw or jacket  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall - pipe jacket  Piping Desc:

Dispenser liners  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:

AMOCO SERVICE STATION #884  (Continued) 1000500973

                         OPENFacility Status :

                         353Rank :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Mgr End Date :
                         RIAL_SSite Manager :
                         EEligibility Indicator :
                         ACTIVECleanup Work Status :
                         05-07-2001Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         31Score:
                         10-25-2005Score Effective Date:
                         Not reportedOther Source Description:
                         I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                         Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                         01-27-1989Discharge Date:

                         0Datum:
                         AGPSMethod:
                         Not reportedFeature:
                         80Score When Ranked:
                         10-25-2005Score Effective Date:
                         353Facility Cleanup Rank:
                         31Facility Cleanup Score:

04-28-1999Address Update:07-31-1997Name Update:
03-23-2004RP Begin:

Not reportedRP Phone Ext:(281) 874-1469RP Phone:
VICKIE WALKERRP Contact:

ACCOUNT OWNERRelated Party Role:55998Related Party ID:
NoRP Bad Address:
HOUSTON, TX 77065
ATTN: VICKIE WALKER
13258 FM 1960 WRP Addr:
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLCRelated Party:
(561) 439-3396Facility Phone:
MARK HABIBOperator:

A - Retail Station -Facility Type:OPENFacility Status:
26˚ 35´ 16.2843˝ / 80˚ 5´ 37.237˝Lat/long:43ERange:
44STownship:039Section:
 Southeast DistrictFacility District:
STATERegion:8623269Facility ID:

LUST:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
2084 ft.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 ATLANTIS, FL  0
South UST6020 CONGRESS AVE    N/A
B13 LUSTSHELL HABIB ENTERPRISES INC U003180974
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                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         05-12-1993Discharge Date :
                         A - Retail Station - Retail StationFacility Type :
                         OPENFacility Status :

                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         -SR Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Tonnage Removed:
                         Not reportedSoil Removal:
                         Not reportedFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                         38678SR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         -SA Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         04-09-1990SA Actual Completion Date:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                         38679SA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                         -SRC Action Type:
                         Not reportedSRC Completion Status Dt:
                         -SRC Completion Status:
                         Not reportedRa Years to Complete:
                         -RA Funding Elig Type:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         38681RA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                         -RAP Funding Elig Type:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                         38680RAP Task ID:
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Mgr End Date :
                         RIAL_SSite Manager :
                         EEligibility Indicator :
                         ACTIVECleanup Work Status :
                         05-07-2001Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         01-27-1989Discharge Date :
                         A - Retail Station - Retail StationFacility Type :
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                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         31Score:
                         10-25-2005Score Effective Date:
                         Not reportedOther Source Description:
                         I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                         Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                         05-12-1993Discharge Date:

                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         -SR Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Tonnage Removed:
                         YesSoil Removal:
                         Not reportedFree Product Removal:
                         10-07-1993SR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                         38674SR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         -SA Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         08-19-1994SA Actual Completion Date:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                         38675SA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                         -SRC Action Type:
                         Not reportedSRC Completion Status Dt:
                         -SRC Completion Status:
                         Not reportedRa Years to Complete:
                         -RA Funding Elig Type:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         38677RA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         11-06-1995RAP Actual Completion Date:
                         11/6/1995RAP Last Order Approved:
                         -RAP Funding Elig Type:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                         38676RAP Task ID:
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Mgr End Date :
                         RIAL_SSite Manager :
                         IEligibility Indicator :
                         ACTIVECleanup Work Status :
                         11-16-2001Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
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                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         -SR Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Tonnage Removed:
                         Not reportedSoil Removal:
                         Not reportedFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                         38678SR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         -SA Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         04-09-1990SA Actual Completion Date:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                         38679SA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                         -SRC Action Type:
                         Not reportedSRC Completion Status Dt:
                         -SRC Completion Status:
                         Not reportedRa Years to Complete:
                         -RA Funding Elig Type:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         38681RA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                         -RAP Funding Elig Type:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                         38680RAP Task ID:
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Mgr End Date :
                         RIAL_SSite Manager :
                         EEligibility Indicator :
                         ACTIVECleanup Work Status :
                         05-07-2001Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         01-27-1989Discharge Date :
                         A - Retail Station - Retail StationFacility Type :
                         OPENFacility Status :

                         353Rank :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Mgr End Date :
                         RIAL_SSite Manager :
                         IEligibility Indicator :
                         ACTIVECleanup Work Status :
                         11-16-2001Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status :
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                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         -SR Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Tonnage Removed:
                         YesSoil Removal:
                         Not reportedFree Product Removal:
                         10-07-1993SR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                         38674SR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         -SA Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         08-19-1994SA Actual Completion Date:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                         38675SA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                         -SRC Action Type:
                         Not reportedSRC Completion Status Dt:
                         -SRC Completion Status:
                         Not reportedRa Years to Complete:
                         -RA Funding Elig Type:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         38677RA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         11-06-1995RAP Actual Completion Date:
                         11/6/1995RAP Last Order Approved:
                         -RAP Funding Elig Type:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                         38676RAP Task ID:
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Mgr End Date :
                         RIAL_SSite Manager :
                         IEligibility Indicator :
                         ACTIVECleanup Work Status :
                         11-16-2001Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         05-12-1993Discharge Date :
                         A - Retail Station - Retail StationFacility Type :
                         OPENFacility Status :

                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
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                         Not reportedOther Description :
                         P - GENERIC GASOLINEPollutant :
                         YContaminated Ground Water :
                         NContaminated Surface Water :
                         YContaminated Soil :
                         YContaminated Monitoring Wells :
                         0Contaminated Drinking Wells :
                         353Rank :
                         10-25-2005Score Effective Date :
                         31Score :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Manager End Date :
                         RIAL_SSite Manager :
                         E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source :
                         ACTIVECleanup Work Status :
                         05-07-2001Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         RA - RA ONGOINGDisch Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDisc Combined With :
                         01-27-1989Discharge Date :
                         8623269Facility Id :
                         SEDDistrict :

                         NoResponsible Party Bad Address :
                         VICKIE WALKERContact :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Extension :
                         (281) 874-1469Responsible Party Phone :
                         HOUSTON, TX 77065
                         ATTN: VICKIE WALKER
                         13258 FM 1960 WResponsible Party Address:
                         43ERange :
                         44STownship :
                         039Section :
                         0Datum :
                         AGPSMethod :
                         Not reportedFeature :
                         26˚ 35´ 16.28˝ / 80˚ 5´ 37.23˝Lat / Long :
                         Not reportedSec Facility Address :
                         SEDDistrict :
                         MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLCResponsible Party Name :
                         03-23-2004Responsible Party Begin Date :
                         ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary Responsible Party Role :
                         55998Primary Responsible Party Id :
                         04-28-1999Address Update :
                         07-31-1997Name Update :
                         MARK HABIBOperator :
                         (561) 439-3396Facility Phone :
                         A - Retail Station -Facility Type :
                         OPENFacility Status :
                         353Rank :
                         10-25-2005Score Effective :
                         80Score Ranked :
                         31Score :

                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
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13258 FM 1960 WOwner Address:
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLCOwner Name:
55998Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 439-3396Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8623269Facility ID:

UST:

                         353Rank :
                         10-25-2005Score Effective Date :
                         31Score :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Manager End Date :
                         RIAL_SSite Manager :
                         02-08-1990Inspection Date :
                         NRedetermined :
                         03-19-1990Elig Letter Sent :
                         02-08-1989Letter Of Intent Dt :
                         03-19-1990Elig Status Date :
                         E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Status :
                         P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAMCleanup Program :
                         02-08-1989Application Received Dt :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source :
                         ACTIVECleanup Work Status :
                         05-07-2001Disc Cleanup Status Date :
                         RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         01-27-1989Discharge Date :
                         8623269Facility Id :
                         SEDDistrict :

                         Not reportedGallons Discharged :
                         Not reportedOther Description :
                         B - UNLEADED GASPollutant :
                         Not reportedContaminated Ground Water :
                         Not reportedContaminated Surface Water :
                         Not reportedContaminated Soil :
                         Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Wells :
                         Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells :
                         353Rank :
                         10-25-2005Score Effective Date :
                         31Score :
                         PCLP50 - Palm Beach CountyTank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Manager End Date :
                         RIAL_SSite Manager :
                         I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source :
                         ACTIVECleanup Work Status :
                         11-16-2001Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         RA - RA ONGOINGDisch Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDisc Combined With :
                         05-12-1993Discharge Date :
                         8623269Facility Id :
                         SEDDistrict :

                         Not reportedGallons Discharged :
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Tank Piping:
Electronic Monitoring of Dispenser Liners  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor dispenser liners  Monitoring Desc:

Electronic Monitoring of Piping Sumps  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor pipe sumps  Monitoring Desc:

Continuous Electronic Sensing Equipment  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Continuous electronic sensing  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double Walled piping  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall pipe space  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
3  Tank Id:

Dbl wall; single mat; out tnk amt = in tmk mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Construction Desc:
3  Tank Id:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Construction Desc:
3  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
3  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-APR-1985Install Date:
Not reportedTank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:3Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(281) 874-1469Owner Phone:
VICKIE WALKEROwner Contact:
HOUSTON, TX 77065
ATTN: VICKIE WALKER
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Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
2  Tank Id:

Dbl wall; single mat; out tnk amt = in tmk mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Construction Desc:
2  Tank Id:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Construction Desc:
2  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
2  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-JUN-1985Install Date:
Not reportedTank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:2Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(281) 874-1469Owner Phone:
VICKIE WALKEROwner Contact:
HOUSTON, TX 77065
ATTN: VICKIE WALKER
13258 FM 1960 WOwner Address:
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLCOwner Name:
55998Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 439-3396Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8623269Facility ID:

Dispenser liners  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Dispenser liners  Piping Desc:

Pressurized piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Pressurized piping system  Piping Desc:

Dbl wall;single mat;out pipe mat = in pip mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Piping Desc:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Piping Desc:
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01-JUN-1985Install Date:
Not reportedTank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:1Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(281) 874-1469Owner Phone:
VICKIE WALKEROwner Contact:
HOUSTON, TX 77065
ATTN: VICKIE WALKER
13258 FM 1960 WOwner Address:
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLCOwner Name:
55998Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 439-3396Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8623269Facility ID:

Dispenser liners  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Dispenser liners  Piping Desc:

Pressurized piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Pressurized piping system  Piping Desc:

Dbl wall;single mat;out pipe mat = in pip mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Piping Desc:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Electronic Monitoring of Dispenser Liners  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor dispenser liners  Monitoring Desc:

Electronic Monitoring of Piping Sumps  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor pipe sumps  Monitoring Desc:

Continuous Electronic Sensing Equipment  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Continuous electronic sensing  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double Walled piping  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall pipe space  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
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Dispenser liners  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Dispenser liners  Piping Desc:

Pressurized piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Pressurized piping system  Piping Desc:

Dbl wall;single mat;out pipe mat = in pip mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Piping Desc:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Electronic Monitoring of Dispenser Liners  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor dispenser liners  Monitoring Desc:

Electronic Monitoring of Piping Sumps  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor pipe sumps  Monitoring Desc:

Continuous Electronic Sensing Equipment  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Continuous electronic sensing  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double Walled piping  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall pipe space  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Dbl wall; single mat; out tnk amt = in tmk mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:
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                         SEDDistrict :
                         00066489Facility ID:
                         26:35:55.46 / 80:5:27.39Lat/Long:
                         43ERange:
                         31Section:
                         631Class Type:
                         5050P02414GMS_ID:
                         Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone :
                         ATLANTIS, FL 33462 
                         5300 SO. CONGRESS AVEResponsible Authority Address:
                         J.F.K. MEDICAL CENTERResponsible Authority Name :
                         INACTIVEFacility Status:

LF:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
2264 ft.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 ATLANTIS, FL  33462
NNE 5301 SOUTH CONGRESS AVE    N/A
C14 SWF/LFJ.F.K. MEDICAL CENTER S101011755

                         09-07-1994Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedScore:
                         Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                         Not reportedOther Source Description:
                         C - CLOSURE REPORTInformation Source:
                         Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                         10-26-1993Discharge Date:

                         0Datum:
                         AGPSMethod:
                         Not reportedFeature:
                         Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                         Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                         Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                         Not reportedFacility Cleanup Score:

Not reportedAddress Update:09-18-2001Name Update:
03-04-1992RP Begin:

Not reportedRP Phone Ext:(561) 642-3784RP Phone:
SKIP MARSHRP Contact:

ACCOUNT OWNERRelated Party Role:11226Related Party ID:
NoRP Bad Address:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462
ATTN: SKIP MARSH
5301 S CONGRESS AVERP Addr:
JFK MEDICAL CENTERRelated Party:
(561) 642-3784Facility Phone:
BRIAN JOHNSONOperator:

C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:OPENFacility Status:
26˚ 35´ 56.12˝ / 80˚ 5´ 31.04˝Lat/long:Not reportedRange:
Not reportedTownship:Not reportedSection:
 Southeast DistrictFacility District:
STATERegion:9200680Facility ID:

LUST:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
2264 ft.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 ASTATLANTIS, FL  33462
NNE UST5301 S CONGRESS AVE    N/A
C15 LUSTJFK MEDICAL CTR U001367793
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                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         -SR Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Treatment:
                         Not reportedSoil Tonnage Removed:
                         Not reportedSoil Removal:
                         Not reportedFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         -SA Funding Elig Type:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         08-23-1994SA Actual Completion Date:
                         RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                         36482SA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         09-07-1994SRC Issue Date:
                         08-23-1994SRC Review Date:
                         06-14-1994SRC Submit Date:
                         NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                         09-07-1994SRC Completion Status Dt:
                         A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                         Not reportedRa Years to Complete:
                         -RA Funding Elig Type:
                         NA - NOT APPLICABLERA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         36484RA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                         -RAP Funding Elig Type:
                         NA - NOT APPLICABLERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                         36483RAP Task ID:
                         -Tank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Mgr End Date :
                         Not reportedSite Manager :
                         IEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         09-07-1994Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         10-26-1993Discharge Date :
                         C - Fuel user/Non-retail - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type :
                         OPENFacility Status :

                         Not reportedRank :
                         -Tank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Mgr End Date :
                         Not reportedSite Manager :
                         IEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
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                         Not reportedGallons Discharged :
                         Not reportedOther Description :
                         B - UNLEADED GASPollutant :
                         YContaminated Ground Water :
                         NContaminated Surface Water :
                         YContaminated Soil :
                         YContaminated Monitoring Wells :
                         0Contaminated Drinking Wells :
                         Not reportedRank :
                         Not reportedScore Effective Date :
                         Not reportedScore :
                         -Tank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Manager End Date :
                         Not reportedSite Manager :
                         I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         C - CLOSURE REPORTInformation Source :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         09-07-1994Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NFA - NFA COMPLETEDisch Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDisc Combined With :
                         10-26-1993Discharge Date :
                         9200680Facility Id :
                         SEDDistrict :

                         Not reportedResponsible Party Bad Address :
                         Not reportedContact :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Extension :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Phone :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Address:
                         Not reportedRange :
                         Not reportedTownship :
                         Not reportedSection :
                         Not reportedDatum :
                         Not reportedMethod :
                         Not reportedFeature :
                         Not reportedLat / Long :
                         Not reportedSec Facility Address :
                         Not reportedDistrict :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Name :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Begin Date :
                         Not reportedPrimary Responsible Party Role :
                         Not reportedPrimary Responsible Party Id :
                         Not reportedAddress Update :
                         Not reportedName Update :
                         Not reportedOperator :
                         Not reportedFacility Phone :
                         Not reportedFacility Type :
                         Not reportedFacility Status :
                         Not reportedRank :
                         Not reportedScore Effective :
                         Not reportedScore Ranked :
                         Not reportedScore :

                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
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ATTN: SKIP MARSH
5301 S CONGRESS AVEOwner Address:
JFK MEDICAL CENTEROwner Name:
11226Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 642-3784Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:9200680Facility ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedRank :
                         Not reportedScore Effective Date :
                         Not reportedScore :
                         Not reportedTank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Manager End Date :
                         Not reportedSite Manager :
                         Not reportedInspection Date :
                         Not reportedRedetermined :
                         Not reportedElig Letter Sent :
                         Not reportedLetter Of Intent Dt :
                         Not reportedElig Status Date :
                         Not reportedEligibility Status :
                         Not reportedCleanup Program :
                         Not reportedApplication Received Dt :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         Not reportedInformation Source :
                         Not reportedCleanup Work Status :
                         Not reportedDisc Cleanup Status Date :
                         Not reportedDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         Not reportedCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDischarge Combined With :
                         Not reportedDischarge Date :
                         Not reportedFacility Id :
                         Not reportedDistrict :

                         Not reportedGallons Discharged :
                         Not reportedOther Description :
                         G - EMERG GENERATOR DIESELPollutant :
                         YContaminated Ground Water :
                         NContaminated Surface Water :
                         YContaminated Soil :
                         YContaminated Monitoring Wells :
                         0Contaminated Drinking Wells :
                         Not reportedRank :
                         Not reportedScore Effective Date :
                         Not reportedScore :
                         -Tank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Manager End Date :
                         Not reportedSite Manager :
                         I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         C - CLOSURE REPORTInformation Source :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         09-07-1994Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NFA - NFA COMPLETEDisch Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDisc Combined With :
                         10-26-1993Discharge Date :
                         9200680Facility Id :
                         SEDDistrict :
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1  Tank Id:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-JUN-1991Install Date:
Not reportedTank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:

1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Diesel-emergen generator  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:1Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:
(561) 642-3784Owner Phone:
SKIP MARSHOwner Contact:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462
ATTN: SKIP MARSH
5301 S CONGRESS AVEOwner Address:
JFK MEDICAL CENTEROwner Name:
11226Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 642-3784Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:9200680Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-JUL-1978Install Date:
31-OCT-1993Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
2000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:2Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:
(561) 642-3784Owner Phone:
SKIP MARSHOwner Contact:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462

JFK MEDICAL CTR  (Continued) U001367793
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ATTN: SKIP MARSH
5301 S CONGRESS AVEOwner Address:
JFK MEDICAL CENTEROwner Name:
11226Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 642-3784Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:9200680Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-JUL-1986Install Date:
01-AUG-1998Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:

1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
8000  Gallons:
Diesel-emergen generator  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:3Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:
(561) 642-3784Owner Phone:
SKIP MARSHOwner Contact:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462
ATTN: SKIP MARSH
5301 S CONGRESS AVEOwner Address:
JFK MEDICAL CENTEROwner Name:
11226Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(561) 642-3784Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:9200680Facility ID:

Dbl wall;single mat;out pipe mat = in pip mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Interstitial space - Double Walled piping  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall pipe space  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Dbl wall; single mat; out tnk amt = in tmk mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Construction Desc:

JFK MEDICAL CTR  (Continued) U001367793
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OPENFacility Status:NoDEP Contrctr Own:
Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:
(561) 642-3784Facility Phone:

7Tank ID:9200680Facility ID:
AST:

Approved synthetic material  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Approved synthetic material  Piping Desc:

Suction piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Suction piping system  Piping Desc:

Dbl wall;single mat;out pipe mat = in pip mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Interstitial space - Double Walled piping  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall pipe space  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Flow shut off  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Flow shut-Off  Construction Desc:
5  Tank Id:

Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
5  Tank Id:

Dbl wall; single mat; out tnk amt = in tmk mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Construction Desc:
5  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
          NoDEP Contractor Owned:

01-AUG-1998Install Date:
01-AUG-1998Tank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:

1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Diesel-emergen generator  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:5Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:
(561) 642-3784Owner Phone:
SKIP MARSHOwner Contact:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462

JFK MEDICAL CTR  (Continued) U001367793
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Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Suction piping system  Piping Desc:

Steel or Galvanized Metal  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Steel/galvanized metal  Piping Desc:

Aboveground-no contact with soil  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Abv, no soil contact  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial monitoring of tank bottom  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor tank bottom space  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Dbl wall; single mat; out tnk amt = in tmk mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Construction Desc:
7  Tank Id:

Level gauges/hi level alarms  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Level gauges/alarms  Construction Desc:
7  Tank Id:

Flow shut off  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Flow shut-Off  Construction Desc:
7  Tank Id:

Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
7  Tank Id:

Steel  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Steel  Construction Desc:
7  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462
ATTN: SKIP MARSH
5301 S CONGRESS AVEOwner Address:
SKIP MARSHOwner Contact:
JFK MEDICAL CENTEROwner Name:

(561) 642-3784Owner Phone:11226Owner Id:
01-MAR-2003Install Date:

01-MAY-2003Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
8000  Gallons:
Diesel-emergen generator  Description:

Substance:

JFK MEDICAL CTR  (Continued) U001367793
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Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Abv, no soil contact  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial monitoring of tank bottom  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor tank bottom space  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Dbl wall; single mat; out tnk amt = in tmk mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Construction Desc:
6  Tank Id:

Level gauges/hi level alarms  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Level gauges/alarms  Construction Desc:
6  Tank Id:

Flow shut off  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Flow shut-Off  Construction Desc:
6  Tank Id:

Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
6  Tank Id:

Steel  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Steel  Construction Desc:
6  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462
ATTN: SKIP MARSH
5301 S CONGRESS AVEOwner Address:
SKIP MARSHOwner Contact:
JFK MEDICAL CENTEROwner Name:

(561) 642-3784Owner Phone:11226Owner Id:
01-MAR-2003Install Date:

01-MAY-2003Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
8000  Gallons:
Diesel-emergen generator  Description:

Substance:
OPENFacility Status:NoDEP Contrctr Own:
Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:
(561) 642-3784Facility Phone:

6Tank ID:9200680Facility ID:

Suction piping system  Description:

JFK MEDICAL CTR  (Continued) U001367793
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Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
ATLANTIS, FL 33462
ATTN: SKIP MARSH
5301 S CONGRESS AVEOwner Address:
SKIP MARSHOwner Contact:
JFK MEDICAL CENTEROwner Name:

(561) 642-3784Owner Phone:11226Owner Id:
01-OCT-1993Install Date:

01-OCT-1993Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
550  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
OPENFacility Status:NoDEP Contrctr Own:
Unleaded GasContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:
(561) 642-3784Facility Phone:

4Tank ID:9200680Facility ID:

Suction piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Suction piping system  Piping Desc:

Steel or Galvanized Metal  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Steel/galvanized metal  Piping Desc:

Aboveground-no contact with soil  Description:

JFK MEDICAL CTR  (Continued) U001367793

1995-07-12 00:0Start Date:9502078Facility ID:
DrycleanerFacility Type Desc:OPENFacility Status:

Not reportedRP Phone:PROPERTY OWNEROwner Role:
CLEVELAND, OH 33462
1801 E 9TH ST Address:

Not reportedContact:40673Owner ID:
(407) 642-6180Facility Tel:DrycleanerFacility Type:
1995-07-12 00:0Start Date:9502078Facility ID:
DrycleanerFacility Type Desc:OPENFacility Status:

DRYCLN:

2363 ft.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 LANTANA, FL  33462
South PRIORITYCLEANERS6074 S CONGRESS AVE    N/A
16 DRY CLEANERSATLANTIS PLAZA CLEANERS S103120707
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Not reportedVoluntary :Not reportedSRCO Date :
 367Rank :
66Score :9502078Facility ID :

PRIORITY CLEANERS:

(407) 588-8645RP Phone:ACCOUNT OWNEROwner Role:
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33462
5500 S DIXIE HWY Address:

MARTINDALE, KENTContact:39518Owner ID:
(407) 642-6180Facility Tel:DrycleanerFacility Type:

ATLANTIS PLAZA CLEANERS  (Continued) S103120707
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LANTANA S104985794 WASTE MANAGEMENT TRUCK SPILL RR RIGHT OF WAY LANTANA RD  /  I-95 LUST
LANTANA U004035359 WASTE MANAGEMENT TRUCK SPILL RR RIGHT OF WAY LANTANA RD & I-95 UST
LANTANA S104985613 R & R TRANSPORTATION SPILL NORTHBOUND MEDIAN I-95 AT LANTANA RD LUST
LANTANA U004035349 R & R TRANSPORTATION SPILL NORTHBOUND MEDIAN I-95 AT LANTANA RD UST
LANTANA S100021222 PACIFIC LIGHTING ENERGY SYSTEMS INC LANTANA RD, 1MI W FLA TURNPIKE SWF/LF
LANTANA U004034679 SMITH DAIRY FARM LANTANA & JOG RD UST
LANTANA U004034977 SHELL STATION 1785 LANTANA RD 33462 UST
LANTANA U004034846 AMOCO #884 3300 LANTANA RD 33462 UST
LANTANA 1006832604 PALM BEACH COUNTY LF #1 (LANTANA) LANTANA RD, W FLA TURNPIKE FINDS
LANTANA S107806105 PALM BEACH YACHT CENTER 7848 S FEDERAL HWY 33462 WASTEWATER
LANTANA U004034615 AUTO SEARCH 430 S DIXIE HWY 33462 UST
LAKE WORTH S107721826 PALM BEACH YACHT CENTER - WMJB MARINE 7848 SOUTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY 33462 TIER 2
HYPOLUXO U004035394 FL DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION SPILL SITE NEAR 7635 HWY 7 EAST SIDE 33462 UST
HYPOLUXO S105064472 FL DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION SPILL SITE NEAR 7635 HWY 7 EAST SIDE 33462 LUST

ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
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http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4wB4FywxMB8e2nRFLEyMh9bOx0lMMe32w8UNe3m2BtnasRdv3a8La6EVh5B5MABhvG6Xvb07Ojr4sL0SDlLB5dmM6ceIl4oLwS3BJD2sQFc5yVc8LjxXWMT82z5848e0oBaQnLLRpQ2xDLvIEqG9mlMobhfm2irbBUOew8qg0BZlZC4QwwbIB.X3T9F8ZylK2mjxQeM353tS8Sye5M9CPnL8RxX7e7LR5EgA2a2Mk.htx5y9bWQOndAn00DXlbfBK2MPye361hh28swk34sZUq.NxCugJ32Bm4J4YRwELBwj3GdFngyZU2tmxVNMVRWWR8fFemi23on2NRs.27VLTjE4H6BGMnAhQK2u0bAZOiO5q80y8lOY75uMYOewA5gq2BbwQZ6xtUT9NH2BsS3e3mXa2
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4wB4FywxMB8e2nRFLEyMh9bOx0lMMe32w8UNe3m2BtnasRdv3a8La6EVh5B5MABhvG6Xvb07Ojr4sL0SDlLB5dmM6ceIl4oLwS3BJD2sQFc5yVc8LjxXWMT82z5848e0oBaQnLLRpQ2xDLvIEqG9mlMobhfm2irbBUOew8qg0BZlZC4QwwbIB.X3T9F8ZylK2mjxQeM353tS8Sye5M9CPnL8RxX7e7LR5EgA2a2Mk.htx5y9bWQOndAn00DXlbfBK2MPye361hh28swk34sZUq.NxCugJ32Bm4J4YRwELBwj3GdFngyZU2tmxVNMVRUWR8fFemi33on2NRs.27VLTjE4H2BGMnAhQK2u0bAZOiO4q80y8lOY35uMYOewA4gq2BbwQZ4xtUT9NH24sS3e3mXa2
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4wB4FywxMB8e2nRFLEyMh9bOx0lMMe32w8UNe3m2BtnasRdv3a8La6EVh5B5MABhvG6Xvb07Ojr4sL0SDlLB5dmM6ceIl4oLwS3BJD2sQFc5yVc8LjxXWMT82z5848e0oBaQnLLRpQ2xDLvIEqG9mlMobhfm2irbBUOew8qg0BZlZC4QwwbIB.X3T9F8ZylK2mjxQeM353tS8Sye5M9CPnL8RxX7e7LR5EgA2a2Mk.htx5y9bWQOndAn00DXlbfBK2MPye361hh28swk34sZUq.NxCugJ32Bm4J4YRwELBwj3GdFngyZU2tmxVNMVRWWR8fFemi23on2NRs.27VLTjE4H6BGMnAhQK2u0bAZOiO5q80y8lOY65uMYOewA8gq2BbwQZ9xtUT9NH2BsS3e3mXa2
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4wB4FywxMB8e2nRFLEyMh9bOx0lMMe32w8UNe3m2BtnasRdv3a8La6EVh5B5MABhvG6Xvb07Ojr4sL0SDlLB5dmM6ceIl4oLwS3BJD2sQFc5yVc8LjxXWMT82z5848e0oBaQnLLRpQ2xDLvIEqG9mlMobhfm2irbBUOew8qg0BZlZC4QwwbIB.X3T9F8ZylK2mjxQeM353tS8Sye5M9CPnL8RxX7e7LR5EgA2a2Mk.htx5y9bWQOndAn00DXlbfBK2MPye361hh28swk34sZUq.NxCugJ32Bm4J4YRwELBwj3GdFngyZU2tmxVNMVRWWR8fFemi23on2NRs.27VLTjE4H6BGMnAhQK2u0bAZOiO5q80y8lOY65uMYOewABgq2BbwQZ9xtUT9NH29sS3e3mXa2
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4wB4FywxMB8e2nRFLEyMh9bOx0lMMe32w8UNe3m2BtnasRdv3a8La6EVh5B5MABhvG6Xvb07Ojr4sL0SDlLB5dmM6ceIl4oLwS3BJD2sQFc5yVc8LjxXWMT82z5848e0oBaQnLLRpQ2xDLvIEqG9mlMobhfm2irbBUOew8qg0BZlZC4QwwbIB.X3T9F8ZylK2mjxQeM353tS8Sye5M9CPnL8RxX7e7LR5EgA2a2Mk.htx5y9bWQOndAn00DXlbfBK2MPye361hh28swk34sZUq.NxCugJ32Bm4J4YRwELBwj3GdFngyZU2tmxVNMVRWWR8fFemi23on2NRs.27VLTjE4H6BGMnAhQK2u0bAZOiO5q80y8lOY65uMYOewAAgq2BbwQZ6xtUT9NH28sS3e3mXa2
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4wB4FywxMB8e2nRFLEyMh9bOx0lMMe32w8UNe3m2BtnasRdv3a8La6EVh5B5MABhvG6Xvb07Ojr4sL0SDlLB5dmM6ceIl4oLwS3BJD2sQFc5yVc8LjxXWMT82z5848e0oBaQnLLRpQ2xDLvIEqG9mlMobhfm2irbBUOew8qg0BZlZC4QwwbIB.X3T9F8ZylK2mjxQeM353tS8Sye5M9CPnL8RxX7e7LR5EgA2a2Mk.htx5y9bWQOndAn00DXlbfBK2MPye361hh28swk34sZUq.NxCugJ32Bm4J4YRwELBwj3GdFngyZU2tmxVNMVR3WR8fFemi23on2NRs.27VLTjE4H8BGMnAhQKAu0bAZOiO5q80y8lOY45uMYOewA8gq2BbwQZ2xtUT9NH26sS3e3mXa2
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4wB4FywxMB8e2nRFLEyMh9bOx0lMMe32w8UNe3m2BtnasRdv3a8La6EVh5B5MABhvG6Xvb07Ojr4sL0SDlLB5dmM6ceIl4oLwS3BJD2sQFc5yVc8LjxXWMT82z5848e0oBaQnLLRpQ2xDLvIEqG9mlMobhfm2irbBUOew8qg0BZlZC4QwwbIB.X3T9F8ZylK2mjxQeM353tS8Sye5M9CPnL8RxX7e7LR5EgA2a2Mk.htx5y9bWQOndAn00DXlbfBK2MPye361hh28swk34sZUq.NxCugJ32Bm4J4YRwELBwj3GdFngyZU2tmxVNMVRUWR8fFemi33on2NRs.27VLTjE4H9BGMnAhQKAu0bAZOiO2q80y8lOY85uMYOewA3gq2BbwQZ2xtUT9NH27sS3e3mXa2
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4wB4FywxMB8e2nRFLEyMh9bOx0lMMe32w8UNe3m2BtnasRdv3a8La6EVh5B5MABhvG6Xvb07Ojr4sL0SDlLB5dmM6ceIl4oLwS3BJD2sQFc5yVc8LjxXWMT82z5848e0oBaQnLLRpQ2xDLvIEqG9mlMobhfm2irbBUOew8qg0BZlZC4QwwbIB.X3T9F8ZylK2mjxQeM353tS8Sye5M9CPnL8RxX7e7LR5EgA2a2Mk.htx5y9bWQOndAn00DXlbfBK2MPye361hh28swk34sZUq.NxCugJ32Bm4J4YRwELBwj3GdFngyZU2tmxVNMVRWWR8fFemi23on2NRs.27VLTjE4H6BGMnAhQK2u0bAZOiO5q80y8lOY65uMYOewA8gq2BbwQZ3xtUT9NH27sS3e3mXa2
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4wB4FywxMB8e2nRFLEyMh9bOx0lMMe32w8UNe3m2BtnasRdv3a8La6EVh5B5MABhvG6Xvb07Ojr4sL0SDlLB5dmM6ceIl4oLwS3BJD2sQFc5yVc8LjxXWMT82z5848e0oBaQnLLRpQ2xDLvIEqG9mlMobhfm2irbBUOew8qg0BZlZC4QwwbIB.X3T9F8ZylK2mjxQeM353tS8Sye5M9CPnL8RxX7e7LR5EgA2a2Mk.htx5y9bWQOndAn00DXlbfBK2MPye361hh28swk34sZUq.NxCugJ32Bm4J4YRwELBwj3GdFngyZU2tmxVNMVRUWR8fFemi33on2NRs.27VLTjE4H9BGMnAhQK9u0bAZOiO4q80y8lOY35uMYOewAAgq2BbwQZ4xtUT9NH28sS3e3mXa2
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4wB4FywxMB8e2nRFLEyMh9bOx0lMMe32w8UNe3m2BtnasRdv3a8La6EVh5B5MABhvG6Xvb07Ojr4sL0SDlLB5dmM6ceIl4oLwS3BJD2sQFc5yVc8LjxXWMT82z5848e0oBaQnLLRpQ2xDLvIEqG9mlMobhfm2irbBUOew8qg0BZlZC4QwwbIB.X3T9F8ZylK2mjxQeM353tS8Sye5M9CPnL8RxX7e7LR5EgA2a2Mk.htx5y9bWQOndAn00DXlbfBK2MPye361hh28swk34sZUq.NxCugJ32Bm4J4YRwELBwj3GdFngyZU2tmxVNMVRWWR8fFemi23on2NRs.27VLTjE4H6BGMnAhQK2u0bAZOiO5q80y8lOY75uMYOewA5gq2BbwQZBxtUT9NH26sS3e3mXa2
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4wB4FywxMB8e2nRFLEyMh9bOx0lMMe32w8UNe3m2BtnasRdv3a8La6EVh5B5MABhvG6Xvb07Ojr4sL0SDlLB5dmM6ceIl4oLwS3BJD2sQFc5yVc8LjxXWMT82z5848e0oBaQnLLRpQ2xDLvIEqG9mlMobhfm2irbBUOew8qg0BZlZC4QwwbIB.X3T9F8ZylK2mjxQeM353tS8Sye5M9CPnL8RxX7e7LR5EgA2a2Mk.htx5y9bWQOndAn00DXlbfBK2MPye361hh28swk34sZUq.NxCugJ32Bm4J4YRwELBwj3GdFngyZU2tmxVNMVRUWR8fFemi33on2NRs.27VLTjE4H7BGMnAhQK2u0bAZOiO8q80y8lOY65uMYOewA6gq2BbwQZ9xtUT9NH24sS3e3mXa2


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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NPL RECOVERY:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-413-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-413-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
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RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces
the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS).
The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of
hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small
quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per
month. Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg
of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from
the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store,
or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2006
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-260-2342
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 177

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2006
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2005
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6064
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2006
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS:  Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-488-0190
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2006
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-922-7121
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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LUST:  PCT01 - Petroleum Contamination Detail Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2006
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST:  STI02 - Facility/Owner/Tank Report
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  STI02 - Facility/Owner/Tank Report
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FL SITES:  Sites List

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/1994
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environmental  Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS:  Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents
Statewide oil and hazardous materials inland incidents.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-488-2974
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ENG CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to engineering
controls. Engineering Controls encompass a variety of engineered remedies to contain and/or reduce contamination,
and/or physical barriers intended to limit access to property. ECs include fences, signs, guards, landfill caps,
provision of potable water, slurry walls, sheet pile (vertical caps), pumping and treatment of groundwater,
monitoring wells, and vapor extraction systems.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Inst Control:  Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to institutional
and engineering controls.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Sites

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Facilities

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2006
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PRIORITYCLEANERS:  Priority Ranking List
The Florida Legislature has established a state-funded program to cleanup properties that are contaminated as
a result of the operations of a drycleaning facility.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEDB:  Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
Ethylene dibromide (EDB), a soil fumigant, that has been detected in drinking water wells. The amount found
exceeds the maximum contaminant level as stated in Chapter 62-550 or 520. It is a potential threat to public health
when present in drinking water.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/26/2006
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8335
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfield Areas
Brownfields are abandoned, idled, or underused industrial and commercial facilities where expansion or redevelopment
is complicated by real or perceived environmental contamination. Florida’s Brownfields Redevelopment Acti primary
goals are to reduce health and environmental hazards on existing commercial and industrial sites that are abandoned
or underused due to these hazards and create financial and regulatory incentives to encourage voluntary cleanup
and redevelopment of sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/26/2006
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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WASTEWATER:  Wastewater Facility Regulation Database
Domestic and industrial wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-921-9495
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permitted Facilities Listing
A listing of Air Resources Management permits.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-921-9558
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FL Cattle Dip. Vats:  Cattle Dipping Vats

Date of Government Version: 05/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/1994
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-488-3601
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Facility Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-413-9921
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 177

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/2006
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

TC1750389.2s     Page GR-11

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Exhibit 29 - Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment



Date of Government Version: 06/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/2006
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

COUNTY RECORDS

ALACHUA COUNTY:

Facility List
List of all regulated facilities in Alachua County.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Alachua County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  352-264-6800
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

BROWARD COUNTY:

Aboveground Storage Tanks
Aboveground storage tank locations in Broward County.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2006
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Semi-Annual Inventory Report on Contaminated Locations
Early Detection Incentive/Environmental Assessment Remediation. This report monitors the status and remediation
progress of known contaminated locations within Broward County. Sites listed by the US EPA, the Florida Department
of Environmental Protection, and sites licensed for contamination assessment and cleanup by the Division of Pollution
Prevention and Remediation Programs of the Department.
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Date of Government Version: 12/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Hazardous Material Sites
HM sites use or store greater than 25 gallons of hazardous materials per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Notice Of Violations Sites
NOV facilities have received a notice of violation letter under the Broward County Chapter 27 Code.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Underground Storage Tanks

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2006
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY:

Air Permit Sites

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Grease Trap Sites
Any non-residential facility that discharges waste to a sanitary sewer.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Dade County Dept. of Env. Resources Mgmt.
Telephone:  305-372-6508
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Marine Facilities Operating Permit
What is this permit used for? Miami-Dade County Ordinance 89-104 and Section 24-18 of the Code of Miami-Dade County
require the following types of marine facilities to obtain annual operating permits from DERM: All recreational
boat docking facilities with ten (10) or more boat slips, moorings, davit spaces, and vessel tie-up spaces.
All boat storage facilities contiguous to tidal waters in Miami-Dade County with ten (10) or more dry storage
spaces including boatyards and boat manufacturing facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 06/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-3576
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Maimi River Enforcement

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-3576
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Hazardous Waste Sites
Sites with the potential to generate waste

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Dade County Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Industrial Waste Type 2-4 Sites
IW2s are facilities having reclaim or recycling systems with no discharges, aboveground holding tanks or spill
prevention and countermeasure plans. IW4s are facilities that discharge an effluent to the ground.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Industrial Waste Type 5 Sites
Generally these facilities fall under the category of "conditionally exempt small quantity generator" or "small
quantity generator".

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Industrial Waste Type 6
Permits issued to those non-residential land uses located within the major drinking water wellfield protection
areas that are not served by sanitary sewers. These facilities do not handle hazardous materials but are regulated
because of the env. sensitivity of the areas where they are located.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Industrial Waste Permit Sites
Facilities that either generate more than 25,000 of wastewater per day to sanitary sewers or are pre-defined by
EPA.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Enforcement Case Tracking System Sites

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Fuel Spills Cases

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Storage Tanks

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Resource Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/01/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
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Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Department of Children & Families
Source: Provider Information
Telephone: 850-488-4900

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2006 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1986Most Recent Revision:
26080-E1 LAKE WORTH, FLTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

9 ft. above sea levelElevation:
2941556.5UTM Y (Meters): 
590323.4UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
80.0929 - 80˚ 5’ 34.5’’Longitude (West): 
26.59340 - 26˚ 35’ 36.2’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

LANTANA, FL 33462
2633 LANTANA ROAD
PALM BEACH COUNTY PARK AIRPORT

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
le

va
tio

n 
(f

t)
E

le
va

tio
n 

(f
t)

TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 9 ft.
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12 12 12

13
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17

General ESEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

WNW1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthA3
ENE1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWA2

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapLAKE WORTH

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

1201930005A Additional Panels in search area:

1201920175B Flood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapPALM BEACH, FL

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 10 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 10 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

Not reportedSoil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

URBAN LAND                    Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
PleistoceneSeries:
QpCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®

Exhibit 29 - Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment



TC1750389.2s   Page A-5

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUSGS2257041   26
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS2257042   24
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUSGS2257040   20

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

sand
weathered bedrockDeeper Soil Types:

No Other Soil TypesShallow Soil Types:

cobbly - fine sandSurficial Soil Types:

cobbly - fine sandSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00Not reportedNot reportedvariable 6 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) (pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SSWFLSO10000013446   F31
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLSO10000010196   30
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWFLSA10000002455   F29
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWFLSA10000002456   F28
1/2 - 1 Mile SEFLSO10000010195   27
1/2 - 1 Mile NEFLSO10000010540   25
1/2 - 1 Mile WestFLSO10000007741   23
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWFLSO10000012581   E22
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWFLSO10000012582   E21
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSA10000002549   D19
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSA10000002547   D18
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSA10000002548   D17
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSA10000002545   D16
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSA10000002544   D15
1/2 - 1 Mile WestFLSO10000007742   14
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSO10000007743   B13
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSA10000002538   C12
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO10000006968   C11
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSA10000002539   C10
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSO10000007747   B9
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSO10000007746   B8
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSO10000006969   7
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNWFLSO10000007744   5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthFLSO10000009905   4
0 - 1/8 Mile NorthFLSO10000010267   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthFL4504531   6

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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35Pump capac:
0Pump depth:

2Diameter:CENPump type:
RW-1Facil name:WELLFacil type:

5773Facil id:
.91Acres serv:
LANLu code:
BARNETT BANK - BOYNTON BEACHProject na:
GPPermit typ:

941107-12App no:50-03389-WPermit no:
Southern DistrictSource:

4
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FLSO10000009905FL WELLS

Date: 12/89
Water Table Depth: 7 ft.
Groundwater Flow: WNW
Site ID: 8623269A3

South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

1464AQUIFLOW

Date: 11/1/90
Water Table Depth: 7.34 ft.
Groundwater Flow: ENE
Site ID: 8841542A2

SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

1463AQUIFLOW

43Rge:44Twp:
31Secno:Lisa J. Ullman, P.G.Reviewer:
IRRWater use:Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
PFac status:STDUse status:
130Case depth:150Well depth:

823061Y coord:
952600X coord:
45Pump capac:
0Pump depth:

2Diameter:CENPump type:
1Facil name:WELLFacil type:

22463Facil id:
.3Acres serv:
LANLu code:
ATLANTIS MEDICAL CENTER IIProject na:
GPPermit typ:

960916-13App no:50-03726-WPermit no:
Southern DistrictSource:

1
North
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

FLSO10000010267FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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LANTANA,  FL 33462
6167 PALM HARBOUR DRIVE
WEST PALM UTILITIES ,INC.
System Owner/Responsible PartyAddressee / Facility: 

           Process: LIME - SODA ASH ADDITIONTreatment Objective: SOFTENING (HARDNESS REMOVAL)
           Process: FILTRATION, RAPID SANDTreatment Objective: PARTICULATE REMOVAL
           Process: SEQUESTRATIONTreatment Objective: IRON REMOVAL
           Process: GASEOUS CHLORINATION, POSTTreatment Objective: DISINFECTION
           Process: CHLORAMINESTreatment Objective: DISINFECTION
           Process: SEQUESTRATIONTreatment Objective: CORROSION CONTROL

Source: Purchased ground water

LANTANA,  FL 33462
3500 W LANTANA RD.
PALM BREEZES CLUB MHPPWS Name:

Not ReportedDate Deactivated:Not ReportedDate Initiated:
Not ReportedPWS Status:FL4504531PWS ID:

6
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FL4504531FRDS PWS

43Rge:44Twp:
31Secno:Saleh M. Popalzai, P.G.Reviewer:
IRRWater use:LWDD Canal (L-14)Source:
EFac status:PRODUse status:
0Case depth:0Well depth:

824551Y coord:
951293X coord:
600Pump capac:
6Pump depth:

10Diameter:TURPump type:
4Facil name:PUMPFacil type:

39613Facil id:
150Acres serv:
GOLLu code:
ATLANTIS GOLF CLUBProject na:
INDPermit typ:

960705-5App no:50-00406-WPermit no:
Southern DistrictSource:

5
NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FLSO10000007744FL WELLS

43Rge:44.5Twp:
6Secno:Thais SpenceReviewer:
IRRWater use:Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
PFac status:STDUse status:
0Case depth:70Well depth:

820162Y coord:
952238X coord:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:10/4/2004 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
Not ReportedEnforcement ID:0411222Violation ID:
0Analytical Value:7/1/2004 0:00:00 - 7/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
WP UTILITIES INC (PALM BREEZES CLUB)System Name:

State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:2004-10-04Enforcement Date:
0570289Enforcement ID:0411222Violation ID:
0Analytical Value:2004-07-01 - 2004-07-31Compliance Period:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
WP UTILITIES INC (PALM BREEZES CLUB)System Name:

State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:2004-10-04Enforcement Date:
0570289Enforcement ID:0411222Violation ID:
0Analytical Value:2004-07-01 - 2004-07-31Compliance Period:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
WP UTILITIES INCSystem Name:

0Enf. Action:No Enf Action as of 3/21/2006 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
Not ReportedEnforcement ID:0112645Violation ID:
Not ReportedAnalytical Value:5/1/2001 0:00:00 - 5/31/2001 0:00:00Compliance Period:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Minor (TCR)Violation Type:
WP UTILITIES, INC (PALM BREEZES CLUB)System Name:

NO ENF ACTEnf. Action:Not ReportedEnforcement Date:
Not ReportedEnforcement ID:0112645Violation ID:
0Analytical Value:5/1/2001 0:00:00 - 5/31/2001 0:00:00Compliance Period:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Minor (TCR)Violation Type:
WP UTILITIES INC (PALM BREEZES CLUB)System Name:

State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:2004-10-04Enforcement Date:
0570289Enforcement ID:0112645Violation ID:
0Analytical Value:2004-07-01 - 2004-07-31Compliance Period:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
WP UTILITIES INC (PALM BREEZES CLUB)System Name:

State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:2004-10-04Enforcement Date:
0570289Enforcement ID:0112645Violation ID:
0Analytical Value:2004-07-01 - 2004-07-31Compliance Period:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
WP UTILITIES INCSystem Name:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

Violations information not reported.

YesPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:

250Population:UntreatedTreatment Class:
Not ReportedCity Served:

080 05 30Facility Longitude:26 35 10Facility Latitude:
080 05 30Facility Longitude:26 35 10Facility Latitude:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

Exhibit 29 - Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment
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43Rge:44Twp:
31Secno:Saleh M. Popalzai, P.G.Reviewer:
IRRWater use:On-site Lake(s)Source:
EFac status:PRODUse status:
0Case depth:0Well depth:

821680Y coord:
949600X coord:
250Pump capac:
6Pump depth:

10Diameter:TURPump type:
1Facil name:PUMPFacil type:

39619Facil id:
150Acres serv:
GOLLu code:
ATLANTIS GOLF CLUBProject na:
INDPermit typ:

960705-5App no:50-00406-WPermit no:
Southern DistrictSource:

B8
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO10000007746FL WELLS

43Rge:44Twp:
31Secno:Thomas ColiosReviewer:
IRRWater use:Biscayne AquiferSource:
EFac status:PRMUse status:
95Case depth:117Well depth:

825062Y coord:
953438X coord:
150Pump capac:
-10Pump depth:

8Diameter:CENPump type:
2Facil name:WELLFacil type:

6517Facil id:
1.2Acres serv:
LANLu code:
TREATMENT PLANT IRRIGATIONProject na:
GPPermit typ:

950508-3App no:50-00083-WPermit no:
Southern DistrictSource:

7
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO10000006969FL WELLS

State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:10/4/2004 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
Not ReportedEnforcement ID:20040011222Violation ID:
Not ReportedAnalytical Value:7/1/2004 0:00:00 - 7/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
WP UTILITIES, INC (PALM BREEZES CLUB)System Name:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

Exhibit 29 - Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment
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Not ReportedComments:
0Pump intak:
0Normal yie:
0Horse powe:
0Type of li:
0Method of :
YesSanitary s:
0Data sourc:
100Case lengt:
120Depth ft:
0Capacity g:
8Diameter:

OtherCase mater:33462Zipcode:
Lake WorthCity:172 JFK Dr.Address:
City of Atlantis-Well #4Name:50County:
40 Community WellWell use:Not ReportedPermit num:

0Facilty id:
8.95Hae:
0Albersy:
0Albersx:
26.60216Latitude:
-80.09129Longitude:

DGPSGps status:Not ReportedGps time:
AAH2238Fluwid:WELLFeature na:

Super Active WellsSource:

C10
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSA10000002539FL WELLS

43Rge:44Twp:
31Secno:Saleh M. Popalzai, P.G.Reviewer:
IRRWater use:On-site Lake(s)Source:
EFac status:PRODUse status:
0Case depth:0Well depth:

821335Y coord:
949695X coord:
700Pump capac:
6Pump depth:

10Diameter:TURPump type:
2Facil name:PUMPFacil type:

39620Facil id:
150Acres serv:
GOLLu code:
ATLANTIS GOLF CLUBProject na:
INDPermit typ:

960705-5App no:50-00406-WPermit no:
Southern DistrictSource:

B9
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO10000007747FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Method of :
YesSanitary s:
0Data sourc:
97Case lengt:
117Depth ft:
0Capacity g:
8Diameter:

OtherCase mater:33462Zipcode:
Lake WorthCity:172 JFK Dr.Address:
City of Atlantis Well #5Name:50County:
40 Community WellWell use:Not ReportedPermit num:

0Facilty id:
9.85Hae:
0Albersy:
0Albersx:
26.60208Latitude:
-80.09023Longitude:

DGPSGps status:Not ReportedGps time:
AAH2239Fluwid:WELLFeature na:

Super Active WellsSource:

C12
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSA10000002538FL WELLS

43Rge:44Twp:
31Secno:Thomas ColiosReviewer:
IRRWater use:Biscayne AquiferSource:
EFac status:PRMUse status:
85Case depth:105Well depth:

825662Y coord:
952738X coord:
50Pump capac:
-20Pump depth:

8Diameter:CENPump type:
1Facil name:WELLFacil type:

6516Facil id:
1.2Acres serv:
LANLu code:
TREATMENT PLANT IRRIGATIONProject na:
GPPermit typ:

950508-3App no:50-00083-WPermit no:
Southern DistrictSource:

C11
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO10000006968FL WELLS

Not ReportedWsrp id:Not ReportedAction:
0Purgeable :
Not Sampled Within Previous YearSolventsta:
Not Sampled Within Previous YearResultstat:

PWSProject:ACTIVEStatus:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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43Rge:44Twp:
31Secno:Saleh M. Popalzai, P.G.Reviewer:
IRRWater use:Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
EFac status:PRMUse status:
50Case depth:50Well depth:

822702Y coord:
949120X coord:
400Pump capac:
-35Pump depth:

8Diameter:TURPump type:
2Facil name:WELLFacil type:

22030Facil id:
150Acres serv:
GOLLu code:
ATLANTIS GOLF CLUBProject na:
INDPermit typ:

960705-5App no:50-00406-WPermit no:
Southern DistrictSource:

14
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO10000007742FL WELLS

43Rge:44Twp:
31Secno:Saleh M. Popalzai, P.G.Reviewer:
IRRWater use:Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
EFac status:PRMUse status:
50Case depth:50Well depth:

821340Y coord:
949492X coord:
600Pump capac:
-35Pump depth:

10Diameter:TURPump type:
3Facil name:WELLFacil type:

22031Facil id:
150Acres serv:
GOLLu code:
ATLANTIS GOLF CLUBProject na:
INDPermit typ:

960705-5App no:50-00406-WPermit no:
Southern DistrictSource:

B13
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO10000007743FL WELLS

Not ReportedWsrp id:Not ReportedAction:
0Purgeable :
Not Sampled Within Previous YearSolventsta:
Not Sampled Within Previous YearResultstat:

PWSProject:ACTIVEStatus:
Not ReportedComments:
0Pump intak:
0Normal yie:
0Horse powe:
0Type of li:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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43 Private WellWell use:Not ReportedPermit num:
0Facilty id:
12.29Hae:
0Albersy:
0Albersx:
26.60346Latitude:
-80.09075Longitude:

DGPSGps status:Not ReportedGps time:
AAE7639Fluwid:WELLFeature na:

Super Active WellsSource:

D16
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSA10000002545FL WELLS

Not ReportedWsrp id:Not ReportedAction:
0Purgeable :
Not Sampled Within Previous YearSolventsta:
Not Sampled Within Previous YearResultstat:

SUPERProject:ACTIVEStatus:
Not ReportedComments:
0Pump intak:
0Normal yie:
0Horse powe:
0Type of li:
0Method of :
YesSanitary s:
0Data sourc:
65Case lengt:
80Depth ft:
0Capacity g:
2Diameter:

PVCCase mater:33461Zipcode:
Lake WorthCity:3102 McSherry Dr.Address:
Rogelio AlvarezName:50County:
43 Private WellWell use:Not ReportedPermit num:

0Facilty id:
8.91Hae:
0Albersy:
0Albersx:
26.60346Latitude:
-80.09114Longitude:

DGPSGps status:Not ReportedGps time:
AAE7638Fluwid:WELLFeature na:

Super Active WellsSource:

D15
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSA10000002544FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedWsrp id:Not ReportedAction:
0Purgeable :
Not Sampled Within Previous YearSolventsta:
Not Sampled Within Previous YearResultstat:

SUPERProject:ACTIVEStatus:
Not ReportedComments:
0Pump intak:
0Normal yie:
0Horse powe:
0Type of li:
0Method of :
YesSanitary s:
0Data sourc:
65Case lengt:
80Depth ft:
0Capacity g:
2Diameter:

PVCCase mater:33461Zipcode:
Lake WorthCity:4908 Paetzold Dr.Address:
Mayra RuizName:50County:
43 Private WellWell use:Not ReportedPermit num:

0Facilty id:
10.42Hae:
0Albersy:
0Albersx:
26.60395Latitude:
-80.09134Longitude:

DGPSGps status:Not ReportedGps time:
AAE7637Fluwid:WELLFeature na:

Super Active WellsSource:

D17
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSA10000002548FL WELLS

Not ReportedWsrp id:Not ReportedAction:
0Purgeable :
Not Sampled Within Previous YearSolventsta:
Not Sampled Within Previous YearResultstat:

SUPERProject:ACTIVEStatus:
Not ReportedComments:
0Pump intak:
0Normal yie:
0Horse powe:
0Type of li:
0Method of :
YesSanitary s:
0Data sourc:
65Case lengt:
80Depth ft:
0Capacity g:
2Diameter:

PVCCase mater:33461Zipcode:
Lake WorthCity:3072 McSherry Dr.Address:
Lilia TorresName:50County:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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43 Private WellWell use:Not ReportedPermit num:
0Facilty id:
8.13Hae:
0Albersy:
0Albersx:
26.60401Latitude:
-80.09092Longitude:

DGPSGps status:Not ReportedGps time:
AAE7640Fluwid:WELLFeature na:

Super Active WellsSource:

D19
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSA10000002549FL WELLS

Not ReportedWsrp id:Not ReportedAction:
0Purgeable :
Not Sampled Within Previous YearSolventsta:
Not Sampled Within Previous YearResultstat:

SUPERProject:ACTIVEStatus:
Not ReportedComments:
0Pump intak:
0Normal yie:
0Horse powe:
0Type of li:
0Method of :
YesSanitary s:
0Data sourc:
65Case lengt:
80Depth ft:
0Capacity g:
2Diameter:

PVCCase mater:33461Zipcode:
Lake WorthCity:3073 McSherry Dr.Address:
Lilia TorresName:50County:
43 Private WellWell use:Not ReportedPermit num:

0Facilty id:
9.96Hae:
0Albersy:
0Albersx:
26.60388Latitude:
-80.09083Longitude:

DGPSGps status:Not ReportedGps time:
AAE7641Fluwid:WELLFeature na:

Super Active WellsSource:

D18
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSA10000002547FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
1Water quality data count:1941-06-24Water quality data end date:
1941-06-24Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:
Not ReportedProject number:Not ReportedSource of depth data:
Not ReportedHole depth:7.0Well depth:

Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Everglades. Florida. Area = 8400 sq.mi.Hydrologic:

Not ReportedAltitude datum:Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Not ReportedAltitude method:Not ReportedAltitude:
Not ReportedMap scale:Not ReportedLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
099County:12State:
122District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:UCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-80.08254231Dec lon:
26.58729141Dec lat:0800458Longitude:

263513Latitude:
PB - 161Site name:

263513080045801Site no:USGSAgency cd:

20
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2257040FED USGS

Not ReportedWsrp id:Not ReportedAction:
0Purgeable :
Not Sampled Within Previous YearSolventsta:
Not Sampled Within Previous YearResultstat:

SUPERProject:ACTIVEStatus:
Not ReportedComments:
0Pump intak:
0Normal yie:
0Horse powe:
0Type of li:
0Method of :
YesSanitary s:
0Data sourc:
65Case lengt:
80Depth ft:
0Capacity g:
2Diameter:

PVCCase mater:33461Zipcode:
Lake WorthCity:3083 McSherry Dr.Address:
Eucebia DiazName:50County:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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23
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO10000007741FL WELLS

43Rge:44Twp:
30Secno:Alex GlebockiReviewer:
IRRWater use:Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
PFac status:PRMUse status:
120Case depth:140Well depth:

826461Y coord:
951351X coord:
20Pump capac:
0Pump depth:

3Diameter:JETPump type:
Well 1Facil name:WELLFacil type:

129523Facil id:
.42Acres serv:
LANLu code:
WEST APARTMENTSProject na:
GPPermit typ:

030207-16App no:50-05825-WPermit no:
Southern DistrictSource:

E22
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO10000012581FL WELLS

43Rge:44Twp:
30Secno:Alex GlebockiReviewer:
PWSWater use:Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
PFac status:PRMUse status:
120Case depth:140Well depth:

826461Y coord:
951351X coord:
20Pump capac:
0Pump depth:

3Diameter:JETPump type:
Well 1Facil name:WELLFacil type:

129523Facil id:
.42Acres serv:
LANLu code:
WEST APARTMENTSProject na:
GPPermit typ:

030207-16App no:50-05825-WPermit no:
Southern DistrictSource:

E21
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO10000012582FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:
Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:
Not ReportedProject number:Not ReportedSource of depth data:
Not ReportedHole depth:325Well depth:

Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19730101Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Flat surfaceTopographic:
Everglades. Florida. Area = 8400 sq.mi.Hydrologic:

NGVD29Altitude datum:5.Altitude accuracy:
MAltitude method:15.00Altitude:
Not ReportedMap scale:Not ReportedLocation map:
SWSWSWS31T44SR43ETLand net:USCountry:
099County:12State:
122District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-80.10476517Dec lon:
26.5884025Dec lat:0800618Longitude:

263517Latitude:
PB - 670Site name:

263517080061801Site no:USGSAgency cd:

24
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2257042FED USGS

43Rge:44Twp:
31Secno:Saleh M. Popalzai, P.G.Reviewer:
IRRWater use:Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
EFac status:PRMUse status:
50Case depth:50Well depth:

822885Y coord:
948394X coord:
400Pump capac:
-35Pump depth:

8Diameter:TURPump type:
1Facil name:WELLFacil type:

22029Facil id:
150Acres serv:
GOLLu code:
ATLANTIS GOLF CLUBProject na:
INDPermit typ:

960705-5App no:50-00406-WPermit no:
Southern DistrictSource:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:
Not ReportedProject number:Not ReportedSource of depth data:
Not ReportedHole depth:345Well depth:

Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19730101Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Flat surfaceTopographic:
Everglades. Florida. Area = 8400 sq.mi.Hydrologic:

NGVD29Altitude datum:5.Altitude accuracy:
MAltitude method:12.00Altitude:
Not ReportedMap scale:Not ReportedLocation map:
SESWSWS32T44SR43ETLand net:USCountry:
099County:12State:
122District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-80.0808756Dec lon:
26.58784694Dec lat:0800452Longitude:

263515Latitude:
PB - 669Site name:

263515080045201Site no:USGSAgency cd:

26
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2257041FED USGS

43Rge:44Twp:
32Secno:Jeffery ScottReviewer:
IRRWater use:On-site Lake(s)/Pond(s)Source:
PFac status:PRMUse status:
0Case depth:0Well depth:

825088Y coord:
956088X coord:
75Pump capac:
0Pump depth:

3Diameter:CENPump type:
1Facil name:PUMPFacil type:

41542Facil id:
4.41Acres serv:
LANLu code:
QUANTUM PARK-LOT 52Project na:
GPPermit typ:

980831-9App no:50-04109-WPermit no:
Southern DistrictSource:

25
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO10000010540FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Method of :
Not ReportedSanitary s:
0Data sourc:
0Case lengt:
0Depth ft:
0Capacity g:
0Diameter:

Not ReportedCase mater:Not ReportedZipcode:
PALM BEACH GARDENSCity:4360 NORTHLAKE BLVD.Address:
Not ReportedName:50County:
40 Community WellWell use:Not ReportedPermit num:

0Facilty id:
0Hae:
0Albersy:
0Albersx:
26.58018Latitude:
-80.09803Longitude:

MMAPGps status:Not ReportedGps time:
500001402Fluwid:WELLFeature na:

Super Active WellsSource:

F28
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSA10000002456FL WELLS

43Rge:45Twp:
5Secno:Saleh M. Popalzai, P.G.Reviewer:
IRRWater use:LAKE OSBORNESource:
PFac status:PRODUse status:
0Case depth:0Well depth:

818583Y coord:
955252X coord:
100Pump capac:
0Pump depth:

2Diameter:CENPump type:
PS1Facil name:PUMPFacil type:

39412Facil id:
15Acres serv:
LANLu code:
FREEDOM VILLAGEProject na:
GPPermit typ:

960401-9App no:50-03628-WPermit no:
Southern DistrictSource:

27
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO10000010195FL WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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30
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO10000010196FL WELLS

Not ReportedWsrp id:Not ReportedAction:
0Purgeable :
Not Sampled Within Previous YearSolventsta:
Not Sampled Within Previous YearResultstat:

ANDREWProject:ACTIVEStatus:
SUITE 205Comments:
0Pump intak:
0Normal yie:
0Horse powe:
0Type of li:
0Method of :
Not ReportedSanitary s:
0Data sourc:
0Case lengt:
0Depth ft:
0Capacity g:
0Diameter:

Not ReportedCase mater:Not ReportedZipcode:
PALM BEACH GARDENSCity:4360 NORTHLAKE BLVD.Address:
Not ReportedName:50County:
40 Community WellWell use:Not ReportedPermit num:

0Facilty id:
0Hae:
0Albersy:
0Albersx:
26.58018Latitude:
-80.09853Longitude:

MMAPGps status:Not ReportedGps time:
500001401Fluwid:WELLFeature na:

Super Active WellsSource:

F29
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSA10000002455FL WELLS

Not ReportedWsrp id:Not ReportedAction:
0Purgeable :
Not Sampled Within Previous YearSolventsta:
Not Sampled Within Previous YearResultstat:

ANDREWProject:ACTIVEStatus:
SUITE 205Comments:
0Pump intak:
0Normal yie:
0Horse powe:
0Type of li:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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43Rge:45Twp:
6Secno:Stephanie NewellReviewer:
IRRWater use:Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
EFac status:PRMUse status:
0Case depth:100Well depth:

817520Y coord:
950701X coord:
80Pump capac:
0Pump depth:

4Diameter:CENPump type:
Well #1Facil name:WELLFacil type:

159732Facil id:
4.29Acres serv:
LANLu code:
STARLIGHT COVEProject na:
GPPermit typ:

041001-2App no:50-06646-WPermit no:
Southern DistrictSource:

F31
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO10000013446FL WELLS

43Rge:45Twp:
5Secno:Saleh M. Popalzai, P.G.Reviewer:
IRRWater use:LAKE OSBORNESource:
PFac status:PRODUse status:
0Case depth:0Well depth:

817999Y coord:
955387X coord:
100Pump capac:
0Pump depth:

2Diameter:CENPump type:
PS2Facil name:PUMPFacil type:

39413Facil id:
15Acres serv:
LANLu code:
FREEDOM VILLAGEProject na:
GPPermit typ:

960401-9App no:50-03628-WPermit no:
Southern DistrictSource:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
0%1%99%0.650 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 104

Federal Area Radon Information for PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for PALM BEACH County:  3 

Mandatory Residential Database0.0433462
Mandatory Non-Residential Database1.95433462
Certified Residential Database0.02333462

___________________________________________
Data Source% of  sites>4pCi/LTotal BuildingsZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: FL Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Well Construction Permitting Database
Source:  Northwest Florida Water Management District
Telephone:  850-539-5999

Consumptive Use Permit Well Database
Source:  St. Johns River Water Management District
Telephone:  386-329-4841

Permitted Well Location Database
Source:  South Florida Water Management District
Telephone:  561-682-6877

Super Act Program Well Data
This table consists of data relating to all privately and publicly owned potable wells investigated as part of

the SUPER Act program. The Florida Department of Health’s SUPER Act Program (per Chapter 376.3071(4)(g),
Florida Statutes), was given authority to provide field and laboratory services, toxicological risk assessments,
investiagations of drinking water contamination complaints and education of the public

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  850-245-4250

Water Well Location Information
Source:  Suwannee River  Water Management District
Telephone:  386-796-7211

Water Well Permit Database
Source:  Southwest Water Management District
Telephone:  552-796-7211

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Florida Sinkholes
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection, Geological Survey
The sinkhole data was gathered by the Florida Sinkhole Research Institute, University of Florida.

RADON

State Database: FL Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 850-245-4288
Zip Code Based Radon Data
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Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2006 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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The Standard in
Environmental Risk
Management Information

440 Wheelers Farms Rd
Milford, Connecticut 06461

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802
Internet: www.edrnet.com

EDR Historical
Topographic Map

Report

Palm Beach County Park Airport
2633 Lantana Road
Lantana, FL 33462

Inquiry Number: 1750389.4

September 07, 2006
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EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2006 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: LAKE WORTH
MAP YEAR: 1949

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Palm Beach County
Park Airport

ADDRESS: 2633 Lantana Road
Lantana, FL 33462

LAT/LONG: 26.5934 / 80.0929

CLIENT: ENTEL
CONTACT: Pat Evans
INQUIRY#: 1750389.4
RESEARCH DATE: 09/07/2006
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Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: LAKE WORTH
MAP YEAR: 1967
PHOTOREVISED: 1945
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Palm Beach County
Park Airport

ADDRESS: 2633 Lantana Road
Lantana, FL 33462

LAT/LONG: 26.5934 / 80.0929

CLIENT: ENTEL
CONTACT: Pat Evans
INQUIRY#: 1750389.4
RESEARCH DATE: 09/07/2006
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Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: LAKE WORTH
MAP YEAR: 1983
PHOTOREVISED: 1945
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Palm Beach County
Park Airport

ADDRESS: 2633 Lantana Road
Lantana, FL 33462

LAT/LONG: 26.5934 / 80.0929

CLIENT: ENTEL
CONTACT: Pat Evans
INQUIRY#: 1750389.4
RESEARCH DATE: 09/07/2006

Exhibit 29 - Phase I Environmental Site Assessment



The Standard in
Environmental Risk
Management Information

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, Connecticut 06461

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802
Internet: www.edrnet.com

The EDR Aerial Photo
Decade Package

Palm Beach County Park Airport
2633 Lantana Road
Lantana, FL 33462

Inquiry Number: 1750389.5

September 11, 2006

Exhibit 29 - Phase I Environmental Site Assessment



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2006 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	September 11, 2006

Target Property:
2633 Lantana Road

Lantana, FL 33462

Year Scale Details Source

1968 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=600' Flight Year: 1968 FLDOT

1975 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=600' Flight Year: 1975 FL DOT

1986 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=600' Flight Year: 1986 FL DOT

1995 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=600' Flight Year: 1995 FL DOT

1750389.5
2
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INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

1750389.5

1968

 = 600'
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INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

1750389.5

1975

 = 600'
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INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

1750389.5

1986

 = 600'
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INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

1750389.5

1995

 = 600'
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"Linking Technology with Tradition"®

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this
Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF
DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts
regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Sanborn® Map Report

Copyright 2006 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources,
Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.  EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its
affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

Ship To: Pat Evans

ENTEL                         

270 Las Palmas Street

Royal Palm Beach, FL

Order Date: 9/7/2006 Completion Date: 9/7/2006

Inquiry #: 1750389.3

P.O. #: ENTEL9/7/06

Site Name: Palm Beach County Park Airport

Address: 2633 Lantana Road

City/State: Lantana, FL 33462

Cross Streets:

Customer Project: Park Airport

1013423ROM 561-798-3785

NO COVERAGE

This document reports that the largest and most complete collection of Sanborn fire insurance maps has been reviewed
based on client supplied information, and fire insurance maps depicting the target property at the specified address were

not identified.
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Interview With Knowledgeable Persons 
 
Project:  LNA (Park Airport) ESA north parcel     
 
Date:   October 27, 2006 (Interviewed by J. Larson & P. Evans)  
 
Name:   Owen Gassaway, Jr.        
 
Company:  Florida Airmotive, Inc.       
 
Address:  2633 Lantana Road, Suite 13       
 
   Lantana, FL 33462        
 
Telephone:  (561) 965-6400        
 
Interview:  Approximately 12 to 15 people have requested shelter at the  
 
Mr. Owen Gassaway, Jr., Florida Airmotive, Inc. was interviewed by telephone on 
October 27, 2006.  Mr. Gassaway has operated from the Palm Beach County Park Airport 
since the 1940’s.  He supplied the following information which has been arranged in 
chronological order. 
 

1. 1940 – Park Airport planned and construction began – fill material dredged from 
Lake Osborne – the airport was part of the Osborne Slough – subject property 
elevation increased when overburden was deposited during dredging operations 
that produced fill material for the runways. 

2. 1941 – “Our Town” [Park Airport] Airport opened – demucked around runway in 
winter 

3. 1942-43 – US Military operated from Park Airport. 
4. Beginning in 1945 – Gopher tortoises (Gopherus polyphemus) have been captured 

from the area around Runway 15/33 and relocated to wooded western side of the 
Park Airport – this area was fenced in 1988 by the Palm Beach County 
Department of Environmental Resources Management (ERM) and the tortoise 
population is reportedly large.  The subject property is reportedly “full of gopher 
tortoises”. 

5. 1968 - The aircraft seen on the 1968 aerial photograph is believed to have been 
the fatal crash site of Bob Jessup’s airplane. 

6. 1985 - The property has had various types of bees for about 20 years (mid-1980’s 
to present). 

7. 1990 – Australian pines (Casuarina equisetifolia) were removed from some 
portion of the subject property and adjacent properties. 

8. Nothing was ever constructed or stored on the subject property. 
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Interview With Knowledgeable Persons 
 
Project:  LNA (Park Airport) ESA south parcel     
 
Date:   October 27, 2006        
 
Name:   Owen Gassaway, Jr. (Interviewed by J. Larson & P. Evans)  
 
Company:  Florida Airmotive, Inc.       
 
Address:  2633 Lantana Road, Suite 13       
 
   Lantana, FL 33462        
 
Telephone:  (561) 965-6400        
 
Interview: 
 
Mr. Owen Gassaway, Jr., Florida Airmotive, Inc. was interviewed by telephone on 
October 27, 2006.  Mr. Gassaway has operated from the Palm Beach County Park Airport 
since the 1940’s.  He supplied the following information which has been arranged in 
chronological order. 
 

9. 1940 – Park Airport planned and construction began – fill material dredged from 
Lake Osborne – the airport was part of the Osborne Slough. 

10. 1941 – “Our Town” [Park Airport] Airport opened – demucked around runway in 
winter 

11. 1942-43 – US Military operated from Park Airport. 
12. 1945-60 – Crop dusters operated from the subject property during winter months 

– chemicals in bags or drums were stored on trucks (no contact with soil) – Mr. 
Jim Turnage stored fertilizer inside hangars on the east side of the Park Airport. 

13. Late 1970’s - early 1980’s – A sewer department headed by a Mr. Griffith, 
believed to be Palm Beach County Utilities, spread wastewater plant sludge as a 
test fertilizer onto the grasses at the subject property – this test lasted for 
approximately 1 year – the grasses took about 15 years to recover and grow back. 

14. Since the 1940’s – Gopher tortoises (Gopherus polyphemus) have been captured 
and relocated to wooded western side of the Park Airport – this area is currently 
fenced and the tortoise population is reportedly large. 
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Interview With Knowledgeable Persons 
 
Project:  LNA (Park Airport) ESA north parcel     
 
Date:   October 18, 2006        
 
Name:   Jeanne Durden, RN (Interviewed by P. Evans)    
 
Company:  JFK Medical Center – Cardiac Care Center     
 
Address:  5301 S. Congress Avenue       
 
   Atlantis, FL 33462        
 
Telephone:  (561) 795-3255 [home]       
 
Interview: 
 
Approximately 12 to 15 people have requested shelter at the hospital during our most 
recent hurricane (Wilma – October 2005).  These individuals lived in the wooded 19.11-
acre northern parcel across the street from the hospital. 
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